same as 944.601320

917.257360

Caution:

Read and follow
all Safety Rules

and Instructions
Before Operating
This Equipment

T Ope im

Mainienance
» Service and Adjustment
» Repair Paris

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, IL 60684 U.S.A.



George
Text Box
same as 944.601320



SAFETY RULES

REPAIRS.

CAUTION: ALWAYS DISCONNECT-SPARK PLUG WIRE AND PLACE WIRE WHERE IT CANNOT CONTACT SPARK
PLUG TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING WHEN SETTING-UP, TRANSPORTING, ADJUSTING OR MAKING

IMPORTANT

SAFETYSTANDARDS REQUIRE OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS TO MINIMIZE THE RISK OF INJURY. YOUR UNIT 1S EQUIPPED WITH SUCH
CONTROLS. DO NDT ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT THE FUNCTION OF THE OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.

TRAINING:

Know the controls and how to stop quickly. Read this owner's
manual and instructions furnished with attachments.

Do not allow chifdren to operate the machine. Do not allow
adults to operate it without proper instruction.

Do not carry passengers. Do not mow when children and
others are around.

Do not attempt to operate your vehicle or mower when notin
the driver's seat.

Ahways get on or off your vehicle from the operator's left hand
side.

The vehicle and attachments should be stopped and in-
spected for damage after striking a foreign object, and the
damage should be repaired before restarting and operating
the equipment.

PREPARATION:

Always wear substantial footwear. Do not wear loose fitting
clothing that could get caught in moving parts.
Clear the work area of oblects (wire, rocks, ete.) which might
be picked up and thrown.
Disengage all attachment clutches before attempting to start
the engine.
Handie gasoline with care - it is highly lammable.
Use approved gasoline containers.
Never remove thefuel cap ofthe fueltank oradd gasoline
to a running or hot engine or an engine that has not been
allowed to cool for several minutes afier running. Never
fill tank indoors. Always clean up spilled gasoline.
- QOpen doors if the engine is run in the garage - exhaust
fumes are dangerous. Bo not run the engine indoors.
Do not operate the mower without ihe entire grass catcher,
on mowers so equipped, or the deflector shield in place.

OPERATION:

°

Keep your eyes and mind on your vehicle, mower, and the
area being cut, Do not let cther interests distract you.
Disengage power to attachments and stop the engine before
leaving the cperator’s position.

Disengage power to mower, stop the engine, and disconneact
spark plug wire(s) from spark plug{s} before cleaning, making
&n adustment, or repair. Be careful to avoid touching hot
muffler or engine compenents.

Disengage power to attachments when transporting or notin
use.

Take all possible precautions when lsaving the vehicie unat-
tended. Disengage the power take-off, iower the aftach-
ments, shift into neutral, set the parking brake, stop the
engine, and remove the key.

Do nct stop or start suddenly when going uphill or downhill.
Mow up and down the face of slopes (not greater than 15°),
naver across tha face.

Reduce speed on slopes and make turns gradually to prevent
tipping or loss of control. Exercise extrems caution when
changing direction on slopes.

While going up or down slopes, place gearshift control lever
in 1st gear positicn to negotiate the slope without stopping.

Never mow in wet or slippery grass, when traction is unsure,

or at a speed which could cause a skid.

Stay alert for holes in the terrain and cther hidden hazards.

Keep away from drop-offs.

D¢ net drive too close to creeks, ditches, and public high-

Ways.

Exarcise special care when mowing around fixed objects in

order 10 prevent the blades from striking them. Never delib-

erately runvehicle or mower into or over any foreign objects.

Never shift gears until vehicle comes fo a stop.

Never place hands or feet under the mower, in discharge

chute, or near any meving parts while vehicle or mower i3

running. Always keep clear of discharge chute.

Use care when pulling loads or using heavy equipment.

- Use only approved drawbar hitch peints.

- Limit loads to those you can safely control.

- Do not turn sharmply. Use care when backing.

- Usecounterweight or wheel weights whensuggestedin
owner's manual.

Watch out for traffic when crossing or near roadways.

When using any aftachments, never direct discharge of

material toward bystanders nor allow anyone near the ve-

hicle while in operation.

Except for adjustments, do not cperate engine if air cleaner

or cover directly over carburstor air intake is removed.

Remeoval of such part could create a fire hazard.

Do not change the engine governor settings or overspeed

the engine; severe damage or injury may result.

When using the vehicle with mower, proceed as foliows:

- Mow only in daylight or in good artificlal ight.

- Shut the engine off when unclogging chute.

- Check the blade mounting bolts for proper tightness at
frequent intervals.

Disengage power to mower before backing up. Do not mow

in raverse uniess absolutely necessary and then only after

careful ebservation of the entire area hehind the mower.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

°

Keep the vehicle and attachments in good operating condi-
tion, and keep safety devices in place and working.

Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight to be sure the equip-
ment is in safe working condition.

Never store the eguipmeant with gasoline inthetank inside a
building where fumes may reach an open flame or spark.
Aliow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.
Toreduce fire hazard, keepthe engine free of grass, leaves,
or excessive grease. Do not clean product while engine is
running.

Do not operate without a muffler, or {amper with exhaust
system. Damaged mufflers or spark arresters couldcreate a
fire hazard. Inspect periodically and replace if necessary.
Undsr normal usage the grass catcher bag material is
sublect {0 deterioration and wear. it should be chacked
frequently for bag replacement. Replacement bags should
be checked to ensure compliance with the original
manufacturer's recommendations or specifications.

LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OQUT IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
T MEANS - ATTENTIONII BECOME ALERTH! YOUR SAFETY I8 INVOLVED.




CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears
Tractor. # has been designed, englneerad and manu-
factured to give you the best possible dependability and
parformance.

Shouid you experience any problem you cannot easily
remedy, please contact your nearest Sears Service
Department. We have competent, weli-trained techni-
cians and the proper tools to service or repair this unit.

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will
enable you to assemble and maintain your unit properly.
Always observe the "SAFETY RULES"

MODEL

NUMBER 917.257360
SERIAL

NUMBER
DATEQFPURCHASE

THE MODELAND SERIALNUMBERS WILL BE FOUND
ON A PLATE UNDER THE SEAT.

YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH SERIAL NUMBER AND
DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP IN A SAFE PLACE
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A Sears Maintenance Agreement is available on this prod-
uct. Contact your nearest Sears store for details,

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

»  Read and observe the safely rules.

«  Follow aregular schedule in maintaining, caring forand
using your unit,

«  Follow the instructions under "Maintenance” and
"Storage" sections of this owner's manual.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

HORSEPOWER! 12.0

5 QUARTS
UNLEADED REGULAR

GASOQLINE CAPACITY:

OIL (t QUART CAPACITY): SAE 30 {or 10W-30)

WINTER: SAE 5W-30

SPARK PLUG (GAP.030 IN):  CHAMPION RJ19LM

INTAKE .005 - .007 IN.
EXHAUST .009 - .011 IN,

VALVE CLEARANCE:

FORWARD: 0-5.2 MPH
REVERSE: 0-2.2 MPH

GROUND SPEED:

FRONT: 14 PSt
REAR: 10 PSI

TIRE PRESSURE:

CHARGING SYSTEM: 5 AMPS @ 3600 APM

30-35 FT. LBS,

BLADE BOLT TORQUE:

WARNING: This unitis equipped with an internal combus-
tion engine and should not be used on or near any unim-
proved forest-covered, brush-covered or grass-covered
jand uniess the engine's exhaust system is equipped with
a spark arrester meeting applicable local or state laws (if
any). If aspark arrester is used, it should be maintained in
effective working order by the operator.

In the state of California the above is required by law
(Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws. Federal laws apply on
federal jands. A spark arrester for the mutfier is availabie
through your nearest Sears Authorized Service Center
(See REPAIR PARTS section of this manual).

workmanship.

This Warranty does not cover:

LIMITED TWO YEAR WARRANTY ON ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT

For two years from date of purchase, when this riding equipment is maintained, lubricated, and tuned up accerding to the
operating and maintenance instructions in the owner's manual, Sears will repair free of charge any defect in material or

o Tire replacement or repair caused by punctures from outside chjects (such as nails, thorns, stumps, or glass).
= Expendabla iters which become worn during normal use, such as blades, spark plug, air cieaners and belts.

«  Repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence, including bent crankshafis and the faillure to maintain the
equipment according to the instructions contained in the cwner's manual,

= Riding equipment used for commercial or rental purposes.

FULL 90 DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

For 90 days from date of purchase, if any battery included with this riding equipment proves defective in material or workmanship
and our {esting determines the ballery will not hold a charge, Sears will replace the battery at no charge.

WARRANTY SERVICE 1S AVAILABLE BY CONTACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE
UNITED STATES. THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT 15 IN USE IN THE UNITED STATES.

This Warranly gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO,, D/731CR-W SEARS TOWER, CHICAGQ, L. 60684




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY RULES ...oicvvorirmsmesseccnntsnsnnises s sisiisssvons 2 OPERATION ..ooecivvimsesseessersrsssmsnsssnanssssssssssessosserser 10-13
"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS ... icvisissininiunies 3 FMAINTENANCE . vvrecermrmrsnnmnesssssssesmussnassssssssnarsns 14-18
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES ..o iiisisnvrnsnssusnsisinns 3 SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS .cccovvnisrosceonns S 18-25
WARRANTY wvereeeemesseemmscmnmsssssssssssosesssnssssasscssnssasssns 3 STORAGE ..ccvvrervaresseerersermmresmsrcassssssasssessassresserisssssasass 26
TABLE OF CONTENTS ...oviiiiininscnnsmmonsessssamssseneesses 4 TROUBLESHOOTING ..o ercrvnvcnsmnmsocsnserrenmneses 29-30
INDEX...cooceureermrermermmasmcnmormmmasnmemmesssisssnissussnassspsssasnsansanas 4 REPAIR PARTS - TRACTOR oo cesscrcesenseeessssssnses 20-45
TRACTOR ACCESSORIES ...ovremmmmrrcnresimsiansssscsssssanses 5 REPAIR PARTS - ENGINE .oovovrcnensrersessessemmseesssssns 46-50
ASSEMBLY rviieirreenrirersiassonmsnacarmoommasmnassssassnassenssssans 7-9 PAMTS ORDERING/SERVICE ooceeereesennns BACK PAGE

INDEX

' A F

ACCESSOMBS. vviriererem e s 9 Filter: Options:

Adjustments: Alr CIEANET oo, 17 ACCESSOMIBS 1vrvvrererirrericreseerseninsesees 5
Brake .vcvemieinnsininssinnsnnns 21 FUBT 1veieer e sssss s sversnens 18 Spark Arraster ..o, 3,34
Carburelor ..., 25 Fuel: P
‘Mower Blade Drive Belt.............. 20 TYDPE it 12 Parking Brake .......ccccvvneernninininene 10-11
Mower Srage v 26 Parts Bag ..., 6

Front-To-Back .....cccooiiviniiians 19 FUSE cutiecrirnaerreeeeasrarerrerereeeeeateeeeeniens 23 Parts, Repiacement/Repair ........... 30-50
Side-To-Side ...cvovvrvvrcernrerennss 19 H Product Specifications........ccceviiiniins 3
Throtlle Control Cable ................ 25 HEAIGS 1vvevessreverrvvrerernreresessssessener 23 R

Alr Filter, Engine ................................. 17 Hood Removai/lnstallation ............... 24

Alr Screen, Engine wo.ovceveescmnrisscsne 17 L REPAI PAIS <vverersssvevsecreresessenene 30-50

ASSEMBIY .ot 7-9 Lovaling Mower Deck ... 19 5

B Lubrication: Safety RUlES s 2

Batery: o S, 18 8Bl essersrenerscmresrerrernsersnneees 8
Charg_mg """"""""""""""""""""" 8 M Service and Adjustments .............. 18-25
CIBANING wrsvrssvvsss v 15 MINBNANCE ... vvvvoveeereseee e eereeeees 14-18 CaArBUIRION .voveveeerrercreenseiersessee 25
Instalation ... g A Bifter . 17 FUSE oo 23
Levels Terrermsmmmmarmremiimmmm e 815 Foam Pre-cleaner .o 17 Hood Removalinstallation .......... 24
Prepgraﬁqn .................................... 8 Air SCreen, ENging ... 17 Motion Drive Belt
Siarting with Weak Battery....... 23 BHEIY «rvrvercrraversrnrnrssrecnnece 15 Removal/Repiacement ......... 2t
Stcrage ........................................ 26 Blade ... 15 Mower Biade Drive Belt
.'E'ermlnals """""""""""""""""""" 15 Brake Adjustment ......c.oeeeen.. e 21 Removal/Replacement ........... 20

Beit: ) . Coaling Fins, ENgine...c..ovveinans 17 Adjustment ..o, 20
Motion Drive ENGing O coucveevevnriverriresecesieenns 16 Mower Adjustment

_ Removal/Replacement ......... 21 FUBTFIEE v eceervereercsesresserenrnes 18 Front: to-Back ......owmmmiisren 19
Mower Blade Drive Lubtication Char ....c..coovvvveenenn. 14 Side10-8ide ..o 19
Hemoval/Replacement.......... 20 SCREAUIE evverrreeserecerereresesrcreernon 14 Mower RemOVal ... 18

. Adjustment ..o 20 SPAK PIUGS oo 18 Mower Installation ... 19

Blade: , TIt@ CATE woveooooooeee 8,15,22 Motion Control Lever .............. 22
Sharpenlng """"""""""""""""" 15 N TN icEe b AL = DT 16 THE CAIB 1rvirvrrverrvvranvierereenin 8,158,22
REpIACEMENL .vvvvveveerecsrisssesen 15 Mower: SI0Pe GUIdE SNEEt w.vvvrrevrererreeesrnes 51

Brake Adjustment ... 21 Adjustment, Front-to-Back......... 19 SPATK PIUGS crovevvververesesresnsesereseroeseeenes 18

, c Adjustment, Side-to-Side.....uuw. 9 Specifications ..o 3

Carburetor Adjustment .........cnae, 25 Blade SHAFPENING «.v...rvesrerreeeereorn 15 1arting the ERGING ooreieersivsrsssnnes 13

Controls, Tractor .o, 10 Blade Replacement ..o 15 Steering WHee! ..o eresseceonneens 7,22

Cutling Height, MOWST ......cooocovrcvcnnnss L Cutting HBIGt ..ov.vvveeveeeceecssreneee 11 Stopping the Tractor ..o 11

E Installation ..o i9 SIOFAQE e 26

Electrical: OPLration .......ccoveevereseesriniernens 12 T
Interiocks and Relays ... 23 REMOVA| 1oevvvererremireeerrrenreseeensenns 18 Throttie Control Cable
SChemalic ... 29 MOWING TIPS 1vvvireeeiererissreresssereeemes 13 AJUSITENT oveereevcemr i 25

- ;hwéi-rmg Diagram.......ccocoovvvinicnns 30 MUHIET e 17 THES oo rseseeseerne s nsrmenrn B, 15,22

g A Eiter 7 Spark Arrester o ...................... 3,34 Trouble Shooting Chart .............. 57.28
Alr SCTEEN v e 17 Oil: Transagle:
Coolng FiNS cvverveienrinnieieinnes 17 Cold Weather Conditions ... 1216 Malnt'enance ................................ 16
Oil ChANGE ovvernrvrerrerereecanaeenns 16 ENGING evvvererrreseeersaeresseeessresnsae 16 Repair Pars. . 42-45
OILEVE o 12,16 SIOTAGE coeeveeeiecee e 26 W
S TYDE covrricrrenererrvenersr i enaaens 16 OPRIAtON vovvvovvesvoverreoeee oo 10-13 WEAITBIY (o crree e rerseesennres 3
Preparalion ..o oeconmrcnnon 12 Operating Your MOWe! .............cen . 19 WIFING DISgram oo 30
Repair Parts ..o 46-50 Wiring Schematic ..cc.oovecorvveevr e 29
SAMAG veer . 13
SIOTBQE vovvv e sism st 26



These accessories and attachments were available when the unit was purchased. They are also available at mosi Sears retail outlets,
catalog and service centers. Most Sears stores can order these items for you when you provide the mode! number of your tractor.

ENGINE

MAINTENANCE

SPARK PLUG MUFFLER AIRFILTER GAS CAN

ENGINE OiL

STABILIZER BLADES BELTS

h

h2
A%

)

S |k

i

-

PERFORMANCE

Sears offers a wide variety of attachments that fit your vehicle. Many of thase are listed below with brief explanations of how they can heip
you. This list was current at the time of publication; however, it may change in future years - more attachments may be added, changes may
be made inthese attachments, or some may nalonger be available orfityour model. Contact your nearest Sears storeforthe accessories

and attachiments that are available for your unit.

Mosi of these attachments do not require additional hitches or conversion kits {those that do are indicated) and are designed for gasy

attaching and detaching.

PERMANEX BAGGER lets you coliect grass clippings and
leaves for a healthier, neater looking lawn. Two Permanex
containers hoid 30-gallon plastic bags.

LAWN SWEEPERS let you ¢ollect grass clippings and leaves.

LAWN VACS for powerfui collections of heavy grass clippings
and leaves. Wand attachment to pick up debris in hard-to-reach
places.

CARTS make hauling easy, Variety of sizes available.

ROLLER for smoother lawn surface, 36-inch wide, 18 inch
diamater water-tight drum holds upto 3901bs. of weight. Rounded
edges prevent harm 1o turf, Adjusiable scraper automatically
cleans drum.

SPREADER/SEEDERS make seeding, fertilizing, and weed kill-
ing easy. Broadcast spreaders are also useful for granular de-
icars and sand.

CORING AERATOR takes small plugs out of soit to ailow mois-
ture and nutrients to reach grass roots. 36-inch swath. 24
hardened steel coring tips. 150 lo. capacity weight tray.

AERATOR promotes deep root growth for a healthy lawn. Ta-
perad 2.5" steel spikes mounted on 10-in. diameter discs punc-
ture holes in soit at close intervals to let moisture soak in. Steel
waight tray for increased penetration.

DETHATCHER loosens soil and flips thatch and matted leaves to
iawn surface for easy pick up. Twenty spring tine teeth. Useful
to prepare bare areas for seeding. Available for front or rear
mounting.

SPRAYERS use 12-volt DC electric motor that connects to the
tractor battery or other 12-volt source. Includes booms for
automatic spraying when pulling, and hand held wand for spot
spraying. Wand has adjustable spray pattern. For applying
harbicides, insecticides, fungicides, and liquid fertilizers,

SNOW BLADE for snow removal only. 14-inch high, 42-inch wide
blade clears 38inch path when angledleft or right. Raises, lowers
with side lever. Adjustable skids; replaceable, reversible scraper
har. (Use with tire chains, wheel weights, or rear drawbar weighi.)

SNOWTHROWER has 40-inch swath. Drum-type auger handles
powdery and wetlheavy snow. Mounts easily with simple pin
arrangement, Discharge chute adjusts from tractor seat. 6-inch
diameter spout discharges snow 10 to 50 feet. Lift controlled at
tractor seat. (Use with chains, wheel weights, or rear drawbay
weight )

TIRE CHAINS are heavy duty; closely spaced extra-large cross
links give smooth ride, outstanding traction.

WHEEL WEIGHTS for rear wheels provide needed traction for
snow removal or dozing heavy materials. Inpairs. (30bs. each.)

TRACTOR CAR has heavy duty vinyl fabric over tubular steel
frame, ABS plastic top; clear plastic windshield offers 360 degree
visibility. Hinged metal doors with catch. Keeps cperator warm
and dry. Remove vinyl and windshields for use as sun protector
in surmmer.

Optional accessories for tractor cab: tinted/tempered sclid safety
glass windshield with hand operated wiper; 12-volt amber caution
light for mounting on cab top.

TRACTOR COVER protects tractor from weather. Made of
Evolution 3 fabric (water-repellent, extremely breathable, light
weight, soft, non-abrasive, pliable in all temperatures, durable,
stain/tear/punciure resistant, will not shrink or stretch).



CONTENT

Parts Bag contents shown full size

o

{2) Sheet
Metal
Screws
#10-18 x 1/2

S——

g™ (1) Lockwasher 1/2
(1) Washer 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Ga.

(2) Hex Bolts 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 —
(2) Hex Nuts 1/4 - 20

(2) Washers 9/3 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. (2) Lecwshers 1/4

{(2) Wing Nuts 1/4 - 20

&

Parts packed separately in carion

Battery acid

Steering
Boot
Owner's Manual Parts Bag
- Y
%ﬁu r— } Steering
i~ t Wheel
Steering e Insert
Bushing {2y Keys \ -
@j VRTINS LR ERARAR LAY

(2) Battery Carriage Boils 1/4-20 x 7-1/2

= s S0
(] ]

Steering Whael
Adapter

Battery Caps

15° Slope Shest and Instructions




TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

A socket wrench set will make assembly easier. Standard
wrench sizes are listed.

(1) 5/18" wrench (1) 3/4" wrench

(2) 7/16" wrenches Tire pressurg gauge
(1) 1/2" wrench Screwdriver
1) 9/16" wrench Utility knife

When right and left hand is mentioned in this manual, it
means when you are in the operating positicn (seated be-
hind the steering wheel).

TO REMOVE UNIT FROM CARTON

UNPACK CARTON
= Remove all loose parts from carton {See page 6).

<  Cut, from top to bottom, all four corners of carton and
lay panels flat.

ATTACH STEERING WHEEL (See Fig. 1)
»  Slide the steering bushing over the sieering shaft.

= Raise steering shaft forward until screw hcles in dash
line up with steering bushing. Install two (2} sheet
metal screws and tighten securely.

»  Paosition steering boot over steering shaft.

«  Place tabs of steering boot over slots in dash and push
down to secure.

«  Slide steering wheel adapter onto upper steering shaft.

«  Position front wheels of the tractor so they are pointing
straight forward.

> Pasition steering wheel so cross bars are horizontal
{left to right) and slide onto adapter.

»  Assembile large flat washer and 1/2-20 hex nut and
tighten securely.

«  Snap insert inte center of steering wheel.
»  Remove protective plastic from {ractor hood.

BEFORE ROLLING UNIT OFF SKID

IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR AND REMOVE ANY
STAPLES IN SKID THAT MAY PUNC-
TURE TIRES WHERE UNIT IS TO ROLL
OFF SKID.

= Raise attachment [ift lever to its highest position (See
Fig. 6).

+  Release parking brake by depressing clutch/brake
pedal (See Fig. §).

«  Pull freewhest knob up 10 disengage transmission
(See Fig. 8).

»  Roll unit backwards off skid.

INSERT

1/2 - 20 HEX NUT

2-1/4" DIA. WASHER ~,
STEERING WHEEL ~

SCREW

_ STEERING
= WHEEL
ADAPTER

- STEERING
/ BOOT
STEERING
BUSHING

STEERING SHAFT
SHIPPING
OSITION)
STEERING SHAFT
(ASSEMBLY POSITION)

FIG. 1




LY

HOW TO SET UP YOUR TRACTOR
PREPARE BATTERY (See Fig. 2)

CAUTION: Wear eye and face shield.

Wash hands or clothing immediately if
accidentally incontact with battery acid.

Do not smoke. Fumes from charged
¥ battery acid are expiosive.

Read the instructions included withthe
battery venicaps. Alwayswear gloves,
clothing and goggles to protect your
hands, skin and eyes.

Your unit has a battery charging system which is sufficient
for normal use. However, periodic charging of the battery
with an automotive charger will extend its fife.

= See insiructions packed with vent caps in parts bag.

»  Fill battery with acid. Fili each cell until it reaches the
bottom of the vent wells. Do not overfill.

Allow battery to stand and settle for at least thirty
minutes. After standing, check the level of acid. if
below the vent wells, add more acid until the correct
level is reached.

While battery is standing {(afier adding acid) and later, while
hattery is being charged, continue with assembly of unit.

To maximize the life of your battery, it is necessary that
the battery be charged before use. Use a 12 volt battery
charger. Charge battery at a rate of 6 amperes for 1
hour. Observe all safety precautions reguired for bat-
tery charging. Failure to charge battery canresultin a
shortened battery life.

+  Check the acid level after the battery is charged. If ihe
acid has fallen below the correct level, add distilled or
iron free water.

= install the vent caps to cover the vent wells. Wash the
top of the battery with water to remove any acid, then
wipe dry.

= Check battery case for leakage to make sure that no
damage has occurred in handling.

Dispose of excess battery acid. Neutralize acid for dis-
posal by adding it to four inches of water in a five gallon
plastic container, Stir with a wooden or plastic paddle
white adding baking soda until the addition of more
soda causes no more feaming.

«  Follow instructions on how to install batiery.

CUT AWAY VIEW VENT CAP
VENT WELL
i ¥ T 4
e ey BATTERY
RV D17 L cELL ACD
A AV /AN LEVEL

INSTALL SEAT (See Fig. 3)

Adjust seat hefore tightening adjustment bolt.

»  Remove cardboard packing on seat pan,

= Place seat on pan and assemble shoulder boit.

- Assemble adjustmentbolt, lockwasher and flat washer
loosely. Do not tighten.

»  Tighten shoulder bolt securely.
Lower seat into operating position and sit on seat.

«  Slide seat until a comfortable position is reached which
allows youto press clutch/brake pedal all the way down
(See Fig. 6).

- Get off seat without moving its adjusted position.
= Raise seat and tighten adjustment bolt securely.

SEAT PAN

SHOULDER
BOLT

 FLAT WASHER

ADJUSTMENT LOCKWASHER

BOLT

FlG. 3
CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

The tires on your unit were overinfiated at the factory for
shipping purposes. Correct tire pressure is important for
pest cutting performance.

= Heduce tire pressure to PSI shown in "PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual.

CHECK DECK LEVELNESS

For best cutting results, mower housing should be property
leveled. See "TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING" in the
Service and Adjustments section of this manual.

CHECK FOR PROPER POSITION OF ALL
BELTS

See the figures that are shown for replacing motion and
mower blade drive belts in the Service and Adjustments
section of this manual. Verify that the belts are routed
correcily.

CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

After you iearn how to aperate your tractor, check to see
that the brake is properly adjusted. See "TO ADJUST
BRAKE" in the Service and Adjustments section of this
manual.



INSTALL BATTERY (See Figs. 4 & 5)

CAUTION: Do not short battery termi-
nals, Before installing battery, remove
metal bracelets, wristwaich bands,
rings, etc.

Positive terminal must be connected
first to prevent sparking from acciden-
tal grounding.

2

Lift seat {o raised position.

Lower battery into fender well with battery terminals
toward front of unit. Make sure battery rests in battery
tray.

Be sure batiery drain tube has not come loose and is
securely attachad o drain in battery tray.

First connact RED battery cable io positive (+) battery
terminal with hex bott, flat washer, lockwasher and hex
nut as shown. Tighten securely,

Connect BLACK grounding cable to negative {-) bat-
tery terminal with remaining hex bolt, flat washer, lock-
washer and hex nut. Tighten securely.

Slide the two battery bolts through the terminal guard
and start the wing nuts onto the threads.

Position terminal guard over the battery as shown,
lower bolts into key holes and slide square shafts of
bolts into slots of key holes.

Tighten wing nuts by hand making sure battery bolts
remain in slots of the key holes in the battery support.

Re sure terminal access doors are closed.

Use terminal access doors for.

Inspection for secure connections (to tighten hard-
ware)

Inspection for corrosion
Testing hattery
Jumping {if required)
Periodic charging

POSITIVE (+}  NEGATIVE (=)
TERMINAL TERMINAL
POSITIVE (RED) NEGATIVE
CABLE P
\ FLATWASHERS
_ I {

HEX MUT

/
HEX NUT LOCKWASHERS

FlG. 4

BATTERY VENT CAPS
BOLT .\

L _J ™

A \
KEY BATTERY BATTERY
HOLE DRAIN TUBE TRAY
FIG. 5
v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OPERATE AND ENJOY YOURNEW TRAC-
TOR, WE AT SEARS WISH TO ASSURE THAT YOU RE-
CEIVE THE BEST PERFORMANCE AND SATISFAC-
TION FROM THIS QUALITY PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST:

WOOANNONANKN

v

"

All assembly instructions have been compieted.
No remaining loose parts in carton.

Battery is properly prepared and charged. ~(Minimum
1 hour at 6 amps).

Seat is adjusted comforiably and tightened securely.

Alltires are property inflated. (For shipping purposes,
the tires were over-inflated at the factory).

Be sure mower deck is properly leveled side-to-side/
front-to-rear for best cutting results. (Tires must be
properly inflated for leveling)

Check mower and drive bels, Be sure they are routed
properly around pulleys and inside aif belt keepers.

Check wiring. See that all connections are still secure
and wires are properly clamped.

WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR, PAY
EXTRAATTENTION 7O THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT
ITEMS:

g

4
¢
4

Engine oilis at proper level
Fuel tank is fitted with fresh, clean, regular unleaded
gasoline,

Becnme familiar with all controis - their location and
function, Operate thern before you start the engine.

Be sure brake systermn is in safe operating condition.



KNOW YOUR TRACTOR
READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR

Compare the illustrations with your tractor to familiarize yourself with the locations of various controls and adjustments. Save
this manual for future reference.

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER LIFT LEVER PLUNGER
LIGHT SWITCH ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER

THROTTLE/CHOKE Q Q
CONTROL 0 O

CLUTCH/BRAKE A o Py
PEDAL s
at -ic‘,
o o ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
® ADJUSTMENT POSITIONS
FREEWHEEL =i
CONTROL. l _i
@ MOTION CONTROL
// LEVER
I =
/
PARKING IGNITION SWITCH

BRAKE LEVER

FIG. 6
Sears tractors conform to the safety standards of the American National Standards institute,

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER - Used to engage the MOTION CONTROL LEVER - Selects the speed and
mower blades or other aftachments mounted to your trac- direction of the tractor,

tor. PARKING BRAKE LEVER - Locks clutch/brake pedal into
CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL - Used for declutching and the brake position,

braking the tractor and starting the engine. THROTTLE/CHOKE CONTROL - Used for starting and
IGNITION SWITCH - Used for starting and stopping the en- controiling engine speed.

gine. LIFT LEVER PLUNGER - Used to release attachment lift
LIGHT SWITCH - Turns the headlights on and off. lever when changing its posiiion.

FREEWHEEL CONTROL - Disengages transmission for ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER - Used to raise, lower, and
pushing or slowly towing the tractor with the engine off. adjust the mower deck or ather attachments mounted 1o

your tractor.

 ANGWORKING.

10



The operation of any tractor can result in foreign objects thrown into the eyes, which can result
in severe eye damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shieids while operating your tractor
or performing any adjustments or repairs. We recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for over
the spectacles or standard safety glasses, available at Sears Retall or Catalog Stores.

HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR
TO SET PARKING BRAKE (See Fig. 7)

Your unit is equipped with an cperator presence sensing
switch. When engine is running, any attempt by the
operator to jeave the seat without first setting the parking
brake will shut off the engine.

«  Depress cluich/brake pedal into full "BRAKE" position
and hold.

»  Place parking brake lever in "ENGAGED" position and
release pressure from clutch/brake pedal. Pedal shouid
remain in "BRAKE" position. Make sure parking brake
will hotd vehicle secure.

STOPPING (See Fig. 7)
MOWER BLADES -

=« Move attachment cluich lever to "DISENGAGED"
position.

GROUND DRIVE -
= Depress clutch/brake pedal into full "BRAKE" position.
+  Move motion conirol lever to "NEUTRAL" position.

IMPORTANT: THEMOTION CONTROL LEVER DOES
NOTRETURNTO"NEZUTRAL"POSITION
WHEN THE CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL IS
DEFRESSED,

ENGINE -
»  Move throttle control to "SLOW" position.

Turn ignition key to "OFF" position and remove kay.
Always remove key when leaving vehicle to prevent
unauthorized use.

+  Never use choke to stop engine.

TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL (See Fig. 7)
Always operate enging at full throttle.

»  (Operating engine at less than full throttle reduces the
battery charging rate and the engine coaling air flow,

= ruill throttie offers the best bagging and mower per-
formance.

TO MOVE FORWARD AND BACKWARD (See

Fig. 6}

The direction and speed of movement is controlled by the

motion control lever,

= Start unit with the motion control lever in "NEUTRAL"
position.

= Release parking brake and cluich/brake pedai.

= Slowly move motion contro! lever {o desired position,

11

ATTACHMENT "DISENGAGED"
CLUTCHLEVER  POSITION MOTION
ENGAGED u
POSITION CONTROL
. LEVER
~. \  IGNITION
KEY

THROTTLE/
CHOKE

PARKING BRAKI
"ENGAGED”
POSITION
?%g%gm "DISENGAGED"
POSITION
CLUTCH/BRAKE
PEDAL "DRIVE"
POSITION
FIG.7

g;@ %?JUS"%" MOWER CUTTING HEIGHT (5S¢
ig.

The position of the attachment lift lever determines t
cutting height.

e Grasp lift lever,
= Press plunger with thumb and move lever to desirs

nosition
posion,

The cutting height range is approximatsly 1-1/4" to 3-3/4
The heights are measured from the ground to the blade 1
with the engine not running. These heights are approy
mate and may vary depending upon soil conditions, heig
of grass and types of grass being mowed.

*  The average lawn shouid be cut approximately 2-1,
inches during the cool season and over 3inches durir
hot months. For healthier and better looking lawn
mow often and after moderate growth,

= For best cutting performance, grass over 6 inches
height should be mowed twice. Make the first ¢
relatively high, the second {0 desired height.



TO OPERATE MOWER (See Fig. 8)

Your unit is equipped with an operator presence sensing
switch. Any attempt by the operator to leave the seat with
the engine running and the attachment clutch engaged wil
shut off the engine.

e

N

Select desired height of cut.

Engage mower by slowly moving attachment clutch
lever to "ENGAGED" position.

TO STOP MOWER - Move attachment cluich lever to
"DISENGAGED" position.

CAUTION: Do not operate the mower
without either the entire grass catcher,
on mowers s0 equipped, or the dis-
charge guard In place.

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER
"DISENGAGE

"ENGAGED® POSITION

- ATTACHMENT
© LIFT LEVER
HIGH POSITION

D" POSITION

LOW
POSITION

~ RB.H.
RUNNER

~DISCHARGE
GUARD

FiG. 8

TO OPERATE ON HILLS

CAUTION: Do not drive up or down
hills with slopes greater than 15° and
do not drive across any slope.

Choose the slowest speed before starting up or down
hills.

Avoid stopping or changing speed on hills.

If slowing is necessary, move throttie control lever 1o
slower position,

If stopping is absolutely necessary, push cluich/brake
pedal quickly to brake position and engage parking
brake.

Move motion control lever to *NEUTRAL" position,

12

IMPORTANT: THE MOTIONCONTROLLEVERDOES
NOT RETURN TO "NEUTRAL" POSI-
TION WHEN THE CLUTCH/BRAKE
PEDAL IS DEPRESSED.

«  Torestartmovement, slowly release parking brake and
clutch/brake pedal.

- Slowly move motion control lever to slowest setting.
s Make all turns slowly.

TO TRANSPORT
+  Raise attachment lift control to highest position.

= When pushing or towing your unit, be sure motion
control lever is in "“NEUTRAL" position.

< Pull freewheel control knob up to disengage transmis-
sion (See Fig. 8).

+ Do not push or tow unit at more than five (5) MPH.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL (See Fig. 16)

= The engine in your unit has been shipped, from the
factory, already filled with summer weight oil.

«  Check engine oil with unit on level ground.

= Remove oil filf dipstick and wipe clean, replace and
screw cap tight, wait for a few seconds, remove and
read oil level. If necessary, add oil until "FULL" mark
on dipstick is reached. Do not overfill.

+  For cold weather operation you should change oil for
easier starting (see "QIL VISCOSITY CHART" in the
Maintenance section of this manual}.

«  To change engine oil, see the Maintenance section in
this manual.

ADD GASOLINE (See Fig. 16)

«  Fillfueltank. Use fresh, clean, regular unleaded gaso-
line. (Use of leaded gasoline will increase carbon and
lead oxide deposits and reduce valve life).

IMPORTANT: WHEN OPERATING IN TEMPERA-
TURES BELOW 32°F (0°C), USE FRESH,
CLEANWINTER GRADE GASCLINETO
HELP INSURE GOOD COLDWEATHER
STARTING.

WAFRNING: Experience indicates that alcoho! blended
fuels (called gaschol or using ethanol or methanoi) can
attract moisture which leads to separation and formation of
acids during storage. Acidic gas can damage the fuei
system of an engine while in storage. To avoid engine
problems, the fuel system should be emptied before stor-
age of 30 days or jonger. Drain the gas tank, start the
engine and let it run untii the fuel lines and carburetor are
empty. Use fresh fuel next season. See Storage Instruc-
tions for additional information. Never use engine or
carburetor cleanear products in the fuel tank or permanent
damage may oocur,

CAUTION: Fill to bottom of gas tank
filier neck. Do notoverfill. Wipe off any
spilled oif or fuel. Do not store, spitl or
use gascline near an open flame.




TO START ENGINE (See Fig. 7)

When starting engine for the first time or if engine has run
out of fuel, it will take extra cranking time to move fuel from
the tank to the engine.

+  Depress the ciutch/brake pedal and set the parking
brake.

«  Place motion control lever in "NEUTRAL" position,
«  Move attachment ciutch to "DISENGAGED" pasition,

«  Movathrottle control lever to "CHOKE" position for cold
engine start, For warm engine start, move throttle
controf to "FAST" position.

«  Turn ignition key clockwise to "START" position and
release key as soon as engine starts. Do not run
starter continuously for more than fifteen seconds per
minute. If engine does not start after several aitempts,
move throttle controt to "FAST" position, wait a few
minutes and try again.

= When engine starts, slowly move throtile control lever
to desired running speed.

«  Aflow engine to warm up for a few minutes before
engaging motion controt or attachment ciutch.

NOTE: If at a high aititude (above 3000 feet) or in cold
temperatures (below 32° F), the carburetor fuel mixture
may need to be adjusted for best engine performance. See
"TO ADJUST CARBURETOR" in the Service and Adjust-
ments section of this manual,

MOWING TIPS

Tire chains cannot be used when the mower housing
is attached to unit.

= Mower shouid be properly leveled for best mowing
nerformance, See"TO LEVELMOWER HOUSING" in
the Service and Adjustments section of this manual.

+  Use the runner on the right hand side of mower as a

guide. The blade cuts approximately an inch outside
the runner {See Fig. 8).

o The ieft hand side of mower should be used for trim-
ming.

13

Drive so that clippings are discharged onto the ares
that has been cut. Have the cut area 1o the right of the
machine. This will result in a more even distribution o
clippings and more uniform cutting.

When mowing large areas, start by turning to the righ
so that clippings will discharge away from shrubs
fences, driveways, etc. After one or two rounds, mow
in the opposite direction making left hand turns unti
finished (See Fig. 9).

—
| E=)

if é:;rass is extremely tall, it should be mowed twice tc
reduce load and possible fire hazard from dried clip-
pings. Make first cut relatively high; the second to the
desired height.

Do not mow grass when it is wet, Wet grass will plug
mower and leave undesirable clumps. Allow grass t¢
dry before mowing.

Always operate engine at fuli throttie when mowing tc
assure better mowing performance and proper dis:
charge of material. Regulate ground speed by seiect:
ing a low enough speed to give the mower cutting
performance as well as the quality of cut desired.

When cperating attachments, select a ground speec
that will suit the terrain and give best performance o
the attachment being used.



MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

FILL IN DATES
AS YOU COMPLETE
REGULAR SERVICE

Check Brake Operation

Check Tire Presswe

Check for Loose Fasteners

Sharpsn/Replace Mower Blades

Lubricate Pivot Points

Check Battery Level/Recharge

Clean Battery and Terminals

VoGP

Check Pump Assembly Fluid Level

{heck Transmission Cooling

Chack Engine Oil Level

Change Engine Oil

Clean Air Filter

Clean Air Screen

tnspect Muffler/Spark Arrester

Clean Engine Cooling Fins

Mz -2 mn

Replace Spark Plug

Replace Air Filter Paper Cartridge

Replace Fuel Filter

1 - Change more often when operating under a heavy load or in high ambient temperatures.

2 - Service more often when operating in dirty or dusty conditions.
3 - Raplace blades more often when mowing in sandy soil,

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this vehicle does not coveritemsthat have
been subjected to operator abuse or negligence. To
recelve full value from the warranty, operator must maintain
unit as instructed in this manual.

Scme adjustments will need to be made periodically 1o
properly maintain your unit,

All adjustments in the Service and Adjustments section of
this manual shouid be checked at least once each season,

«  Once a ysar you should replace the spark plug, clean
or replace air filter, and check blades and belts for
wear, A new spark plug and clean air filter assure
proper air-fuel mixture and helg your engine run better
and last longer.

BEFORE EACH USE

«  Check enging oll ievel.

«  Check brake operation.

«  Check tire pressure,

= Check for loose fasteners.

LUBRICATION

Keep unit well lubricated (See "LUBRICATION CHARTY).

LUBRICATION CHART

# FRONT WHEEL BEARING = FRONT WHEEL BEARING

* ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH PIVOT
ek ENGINE

* PUMP

¥ SAE 10Wae MOTOR OIL AP - BR/CC
= GEMERAL PURPOSE GREASE
i BEFER TO ENGIMNE MAINTENANCE SECTION

IMPCRTANT - Do not il or grease the pivot points which have
special nylon bearings. Viscous lubricants will attract dust and dirt
that will shorten the life of the self-ubricating bearings. Hyou feel
they must be lubricaled, use only a dry, powdered graphite typs
lubricant sparingly.



TRACTOR

Always observe safety rules when performing any mainte-
nance.

TIRES

«  Maintain proper air pressure in all tires (See "PROD-
UCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual).

«  Keep tires free of gasoline, oil, or insect control chemi-
cals which can harm rubber,

«  Avoid stumps, stones, deep ruts, sharp objects and
other hazards that may cause tire damage.

BLADE CARE

For best results mower blades must be kept sharp. The
blades can be sharpenead with a file or on a grinding wheel,
We suggest they be sharpened or replaced after every 25
hours of mowing. Check blades more often if mowing in
sandy conditions.

» Do not attempt to sharpen blades while they are onthe
mower,

+  Replace bent or damaged blades.

BLADE REMOVAL (See Fig. 10)

- Raise mower to highest position o allow access to
blades.

- Bemove hex bolt, jockwasher and flat washer securing
biade.

« Instali new or resharpened blade with trailing edge up
towards deck as shown.

»  Reassembie hex bolt, lockwasher and flat washer in
exact order as shown,

< Tighten bolt securely (30-35 Ft. Lbs. torque).
IMPORTANT, BLADEBOLT I3 GRADESHEAT TREATED.

_ MANDREL
g\’ WV (JACKSHAFT)

ASSEMBLY

;_‘_(
T — FLANGES

BLADE

FLAT WASHER ..

LOCKWASHER

HEX BOLT L
(GRADE 5)*\&

*A GRADE § HEAT TREATED BOLT
CANBEIDENTIFIEDBY THREE LINES
ON THE BOLT HEAD AS SHOWN AT
LEFT.

TRAILING
— EDGE
Up

FIG, 16

15

TO SHARPEN BLADE (See Fig. 11)

Care should be taken to keep the blade balanced. A
unbalanced blade will cause excessive vibraticn and ever
tual damage to mower and engine.

»  The blade can be sharpened with afile or on a grindin
wheel, Do not attempt to sharpen while on the mowei

«  Tocheckbiade balance, drive a nailintoabeam or wal
Leave about one inch of the straight nail exposec
Place center hole of blade over the head of the nail. |
biade is balanced, it should remain in a horizontz
position. If either end of the blade moves downwarc
sharpen the heavy end until the blade is balanced.

CENTER =,
HOLE

- BLADE

FIG. 11

BATTERY (See Fig. 12)

Your unit has a battery charging system which is sufficien
for normal use. However, periodic charging of the batlter
with an automaotive charger will extend its life.

«  Acid solution level in each battery cell should be ever
with bottoms of vent wells. Add only distilled or iron
free water if necessary. Do not overfill.

CUT AWAY VIEW / VENT CAP
l VENT

£ 3

WELL
=/’ % - _ v
4 / BATTERY
7 ? CELL ACID
R S HE RO T SHE LR o LEVEL
FIG. 12

«  Keep battery and terminals clean.

«  Keep battery boits tight.

«  Keepvenicapstight and small vent holes in caps open
¢+ Recharge at 6 amperes for 1 hour.

TO CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS -

Corrosion and dirt on the battery and terminals can caus
the battery to "leak” power,

= Hemove terminal guard.

»  Disconnect BLACK battery cable first then RED bat
tery cable and remove battery from tractor,

= Wash battery with schution of four tablespoons of bak
ing soda to one gallon of water. Be careful not to ge
the soda solution into the cslis.

= Rinse the battery with plain water and dry.

= Cleanterminals and baitery cabie ends with wire brust
untit bright,

= Coat terminals with greass or petroleum jelly.

s Reinstall battery {Ses "INSTALL BATTERY" in the
Assembly saction of this manuai}.



TRANSAXLE PUMP FLUID LEVEL (See Figs.
13 & 14)

Check fluid level after every 25 hours of use. Rear drawbar
must be removed 1o check fluid Tevel.

Y

o

®

Remove the four (4) fasteners to remove the drawbar,
Clean raservoir thoroughiy before removing cap.

Check for proper fluid level in reservoir {should be
above the "OIL LEVEL COLD" fing).

i oil is needed, remove cap on reservoir (with a
clockwise rotation), and fill to "OtL LEVEL COLD" line
with SAE 10W30 oil.

Replace cap securely (do not overtighten).
Reassemble drawbar and tighten fasteners securely.

TRANSMISSION COOLING (See Fig. 14)

The fan and cooling fins of transmission shouid be kept
clean to assure proper cooling,

Do not attempt to clean fan ar transmission while engine is
running or while the fransmission is hot,

Inapect cooling fan to be sure fan blades are intact and
clean.

Inspect cooling fins for dirt, grass clippings and cther
materiais.

Thoroughly clean the cooling fins with & cloth, brush, or
compressad air,

FASTENERS

FASTENERS

FIG. 13

COOLING
FINS

- RESERVOIR

- OIL LEVEL HOT" LINE

"0l LEVEL COLD" LINE

COOLING FAN

FiG. 14

ENGINE

LUBRICATION

Change the oil after the first two hours of operation and
every 25 hours thereafter or at least once a year if the
tractor is not used for 25 hours in one year.

Check the crankcase oil level before starting the engine
and after each five (5) hours of continuous use. Add SAE
30w motor oil or equivalent. Tighten oil fill cap/dipstick
securely each time you check the oil level. SAE 5W-30
motor oil may be used to make starting easier in areas
where temperature is consistantty 32° F or lower.

TO CHANGE ENGINE OIL (See Fig. 15) -

Determine temperature range expected before ol change.
Ali oil must meet AP| service classification SD, SE or SF,

@

@

L]

Be sure vehicle is on level surface,
Qil will drain more freely when warm.
Catch oif in a suitable containear.

Remove oil fill dipstick. Be careful not to allow dirt to
enter the engine when changing oil.

Remove drain plug.

Afier il has drained completely, replace oil drain plug
and tighten securesly.

Refill engine with oil through ail fill dipstick wbe. Pour
slowly. Do not overfill. For approximate capacity see
"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this
manual,

Use gauge on oil fill dipstick for checking level. Be sure
dipstick cap is tightened securely for accurate reading.
Keep oil at "FULL" line on dipstick.

_ RECOMMENDED SAE VISCOSITY GRADES

HER
i

/’ -~ AIR SCREEN

e OIL FILL
DIPSTICK

DRAN PLUG




TE

AIR FILTER (See Fig. 16)

Your engine will not run properly and may be damaged by
using a dirty air filter. Replace paper cartridge once a year
or after every 100 hours of operation, more often if ractor
is used in very dusty, dirty conditions.

«  Remove knob and cover.
Remaove cartridge nut and replace cartridge.
¢ Reassemble and tighten knob sacurely.
NOTE. Do not attempt to ¢clean or oil the paper cartridge.

AIR SCREEN (See Fig. 15)

The engine air screen must be kept free of dirt and chaffto
prevent engine damage from overheating. Clean with a
wire brush or compressed air to remove dirt and stubborn
dried gum fibers.

COVER KNOB \@

T
CARTRIDGE
// MUT
COVER

AIR CLEANER BASE

PAPER ~~
CARTRIDGE

FIG. 18

17

ENGINE COOLING FINS (See Fig. 17)

Remove any dust, dirt or it from engine cooling fins t
prevent engine darmage from overheating.

> Remove ol fill dipstick and cover opening to prever
entry of dirt.

s Remove screws from blower housing and lift housimn
off engine.

+  Remove the screws securing the starter housing arx
iift housing off engine.

*  Use compressed air or stiff bristle brush to thoroughl
clean engine cooling fins.

< To reassemble, reverse above procedure,

SCREWS BLOWER HOUSING

SCREWS

STARTER
HOUSING

OILFILL
DIPSTICK:

MUFFLER

Inspect and replace corroded muffler and spark arrester {i
equipped) as it could create a fire hazard and/or damags



SPARK PLUGS (See Fig. 17)

Replace spark plugs at the beginning of each mowing
season or after every 100 hours of use, whichever comes
first. Spark plug type and gap setting is shown in "PROD-
UCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual.

IN-LINE FUEL FILTER (See Fig. 18)

Fuetfilter should bereplaced once each seasocn. Iffuelfilter
becomes clogged, obstructing fuel flow {o carburetor, re-
placement is required.

+  With engine cool, remove filter and plug fuel line
sections.

< Plage new fuel fiter in position in fuel line,

Be sure there are no fuel line leaks and clamps are
properly positioned.

Immaeadiately wipe up any spilled gasciine.

~ FUEL FILTER
FiG, 18
CLEANING
= {Jlean engine, baitery, seat, finish, stc. of all foreign
matter,
° Kﬁ'}@;:% finished surfaces and wheels freeg of all gasoline,
oil, etc.

< Protect painted surfaces with automotive type wax.

We do not recommend using a garden hose to clean your
unit unless the electrical system, muffler, air filter and car-
buretor are covered to keep water out. Water in engine can
result i a shortened engine life.

plug.

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVI
+ Depress clutch/brake padal fully and set parking brake.
+  Place motion control laver in "NEUTRAL" position.

«  Place attachment cluich in "DISENGAGED” position.

«  Turn ignition key "OFF" and remove kay.
+  Make sure the blades and all moving parts have completely stopped.

- Disconnect spark plug wire from spark piug and place wire where it cannot come in contact with

oy g g

CE OR ADJUSTMENTS:

a3y 12 mma

TRACTOR
TO REMOVE MOWER (See Fig. 19)

Mower will be easier to remove from the right side of unit,

+  Remove mower blade drive belt from engine pulley

ordy (See "TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE
BELT" through step removing belt from engine puliey).

»  Remove retainer spring from clutch rod; pull cluich rod
out of clutch lever,

©  Pull retainer springs out of rear suspension trunnions.
Remove rear suspension trunnions from lift brackets.

= Pull retainer springs from front hinge pins.

»  Remove hinge pins attaching paralial link to mower

and front axle.

+ Raise lift lever to raise suspension arms. Slide mower

out from under tractor.

IMPORTANT: IFANATTACHMENT OTHER THANTHE
MOWER 5 TO BE MOUNTED TO THE
TRACTOR, THE A.H. AND LH. SUS-
PENSION ARMS MUST BE REMOVED
FROM TRACTOR.

18

CLUTCH
LEVER RETAINER

CLUTCH
. SPRING

ROD ~.

CLUTCH
ROD

SUSPENSION |

J O

LIFT ENGINE

BRACKET  PULLEY PING
FIG, 18



TO INSTALL MOWER (See Fig. 19)

Raise attachment lift lever to its highest position.
Slide mower under tractor with discharge guard to right
side of tractor,

Instali paraliet link to front axie and mower with hinge
ping. Secure hinge pins with retainer springs.

Instail clutch rodin clutch lever and secure with retainer
spring.

Lower attachment lift lever to lower suspension arms.
Stide trunnions through 1ift bracket holes and secure
with retainer springs.

Roll belt over engine puliey. Make sure beitis inside all
pulley grooves and inside belt guides.

Raise attachment lift lever io raise mower.

TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING

Adjust the mower while fractor is parked on level ground or

driveway.

Make sure tires are properly inflated (See

"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS® on page 3). if tires are
over or under inflated, you will not properly adjust your
MOWer.

SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 20 and 21) -

°

a

Raise attachment lift lever to its highest position.

Measure height from bottom of deck cwl to ground
level at front corners of mower. Distance "A" should be
the same.

If distance "A" needs 1o be changed, snap out access
hole cover on left side of tractor above footrest.

To raise left side of mower, lcosen nut "B" and tighten
nut "C".

To lower left side of mower, loosen nut "C" and tighten
nut "B".

When distance "A" is equal, securely tighten nuts "B”
and “C",

Replace access hole cover,

FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 22 and 23) -
To obtain the best cutling results, the mower housing
should be adjusted so the rear is approximately 3/4 1o 7/8"
higher than the front when the mower is in its highest
position,

Check adjustment on right side of tractor. Measure dis-
tance "D" at front and rear flanges of mower housing as
shown.

L3

To raise rear of mower, loosen nut “E¥ on both rear
suspension arms. Screw both nuts "F* on both rear
suspension arms an sgual number of twns.

When distance "D" is 3/4 to 7/8" higher at rear than
front, retighten nuts "E".

Recheck side-to-side adiustment.

IMPORTANT: WHEN ADJUSTING REAR SUSPEN-

SION TRUNNIONS, ALWAYS ADJUST
BOTH EQUALLY 30 MOWER WILL
STAY LEVEL SIDE-TO-SIDE.

18

LIFT LEVER

(RAISED
POSITION) ___.__.wﬁ

BOTTOM
OF CURL

BOTTOM
OF CURL

GROUND LINE

FiG. 20

SIDE TO SIDE
ADJUSTMENT
TRUNNION

MUT "C"

NUT "8°

————fID
GROUND

LINE

REAR REAR
SUSPENSION SUSPENSION
TRUNRION /ARM
NUT R N
LIFT BRACKET S
¢ T T
FiG. 23




TO ADJUST MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
{See Fig. 24)

Your tractor has been manufactured with the ability to
readjust the mower blade drive belt to provide you with
fonger belt life.

With the en%ine off and the lift lever in the highest position,

move clute

lever up slowly until resistance is fell. if

distance from bottom of slot in dash to lift lever is greater
than 4-1/2 inches, adjustment is necessary.

@

l.ower the mower deck for easier access,

Removethe bolt, nut and D-shaped washers from rock
shaft assembly.

Move extension spring from lower to upper end of siot
in rock shaft assembly and install bolt, nut and the D-
shaped washers (flat side of washers down).

Tighten boit and nut to secure the D-shaped washers
(flat side down as shown).

TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
(See Figs. 24 and 25)

The mower blade drive belt may be replaced withoui tools.
Park the tractor on level surface, Engage parking brake,
Forassisiance, thereis a beltinstaliation guide decalonihe
mower housing.

BELT REMOVAL -

°

o

Place attachment clutch in "DISENGAGED” position.

Move attachment lift lever forward to lower mowertoits
lowest positicn.

Holl belt off engine pulley.
Pull gelt off both mandrel pulleys.

Spring belt guide away from idler pulley and puit beit off
icier puiley.

Slide belt from under extension spring.

BELT INSTALLATION -

o

°

Slide belt under extension spring.

Place belt around back side and in groove of both
mandrel puiieys.

Spring idler belt guide down and place beit around
rear side of idler pulley,

Rolf belt over engine pulley.

Makesurebelt isin all pulley grooves and inside all belt
gtiides.

20

IDLER BELT ENGINE PULLEY

BELT
GUIDE |

L.H. )
MANDREL

-~ IDLER

EXTENSION
SPRING

e P
Y‘EANDREL

M ROCK SHAFT
 ASSEMBLY

/

EXTENSION
SPRING

. BRAKE
ROD

FiG. 24

EMNGINE
PULLEY

BELY
GUIDES




TO ADJUST BRAKE (See Fig. 26)

Your unit is equipped with an adjustable brake system
which is mounted on the right side of the transaxie.

If unit requires more than six (6) feet stopping distance at
high speed in highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.

»  Depressclutch/brake pedal and engage parking brake.

. Measure distance between brake operating arm and
nut "A" on brake rod.

« | distance is other than 1-1/2", disengage parking
trake, loosen jam nut and turn nut "A" untii distance
becomes 1-1/2". Retighten jam nut against nut "A*,

»  Engage parking brake and recheck distance.

< Road test unit for proper stopping distance as stated
above. Readjust if necessary. | stopping distance is
still greater than six (6) feet in highest gear, further
maintenance is necessary. Contactyour nearest Sears
Service Center.

WITH PARKING BRAKE "ENGAGED"

TO REPLACE MOTION DRIVE BELT (See
Figs. 27 and 28)

Park the tractor on level surface. Engage parking brake
For ease of service, remove rear drawbar from chassis anc
belt keeper from transmission input pulley. For assistance
there is a belt installation guide decal on bottom side of lef
footrest.

«  Remove mower (See "TC REMOVE MOWER' in thi
section of this manual).

«  Remove belt from stationary idler and clutching pulley
. Remove belt downwards from upper sheave of engin
puliey.

«  Remove beitcarefully upwards from transmissioninpu
pulley and over cooling fan biades.

«  Remove beit downwards from lower sheave of engine
pulley.
o+ Install new belt by reversing above procedure.

IMPORTANT: REPLACE ONLY WITHBELTLISTED
THIS MANUAL.

ENGINE
PULLEY

CLUTCHING
PULLEY

STATIONARY /
iDLER

INPUT

PULLEY
\

FiG. 27
DRAWBAR BELT KEEPER FAN
MOTION
. DRIVE BELT
T INPUT
PULLEY

FIG. 28



TO ADJSUST MOTION CONTROL LEVER (See
Fig. 20)

"NEUTRAL" position of the motion control lever has been
preset at the factory and adjustment should not be neces-
sary.

1 your unittends to "creep” when the moiion control lever
I5 in "NEUTRAL" position, adjust the neutral lever position
as follows:

FORWARD ADJUSTMENT-
«  Drive unit forward on a level surface.

- Move motion control lever to the left and back until it
stops against forward adjustment plate and release
lever,

= [ unit "creeps" forward or backward, turn engine off
and set parking brake.

«  Frem underside of fender, loosen the two (2) bolts se-
curing forward adjustment plate and move piate 1/16"
opposite the direction the unit "creeps™

Forward "creep”, move plate backwards 1/16 inch.
- Reverse "creep”, move plate forward 1/16 inch.
*  Retighten boits securely,

* Repeat forward drive test and, if necessary, readjust
unitil "creep” is eliminated.

REVERSE ADJUSTMENT-
»  Drive unit in reverse on a level surface,

*  Mova motion control lever to the right and forward until
it stops against reverse adjustment plate and release
lever.

« I unit "creeps” forward or backward, tumn engine off
and set parking brake.

* Loosen and move reverse adjustment plate in the
same manner as forward adjustment plate described
above:

- Forward “creep”, move plate backwards 1/16 inch,
- Reverse "creep”, move piate forward 1/16 inch,
*  Retighten bolts securely.

*  Repeat reverse drive test and, if necessary, readjust
until "creep” is eliminated.

If "creep” cannot be eliminatad by the above adjustments,
comtact your nearest Sears Service Center.

FORWARD ADJUSTMENT PLATE

MOTION
) CONTROL
REVEHSE ADJUSTMENT PLATE LEVER

FiG. 29

TO ADJUST STEERING WHEEL ALIGNMENT

if steering wheel crossbars are not harizontal (left to right)
whenwheels are positioned straightforward, remove steer-
ing wheel and reassembie per instructions in the Assembly
saction of this manual.

FRONT WHEEL TOE-IN/CAMBER

The front wheel toe-in and camber are not adjustable on
your unit. If damage has cccured to affect the front wheel
toe-in or camber, contact your nearest Sears Service
Center.

TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS (See
Fig. 30)
= Block up axle securely.

= Hemove hub cap, retaining ring and washers o aliow
wheel removal (rear wheel contains a square key - Do
not lose},

*  Repair tire and reassemble.

»  Onrearwheels only: align grooves in rear wheel huh
and axle. Insert square key.

> Replace washers and snap retaining ring securely in
axie groove,

= Heplace hub cap.

WASHERS

RETAINING
RING

==
\\ SOUARE KEY

{HEAR WHEEL ORLY)

HUB CAP

FIG. 30



ND ADJUSTMI

TO START ENGINE WITH A WEAK BATTERY
(See Figs. 31 & 32)

CAUTION: Lead-acid batteries gener-
ate expiosive gases. Keep spaiks, flame
and smoking materials away from bat-
teries. Always wear eye protection
when around batierles,

If your battery is too weak to start the engine, it should be

recharged. If “jumper cables” are used for emergency

starting, foliow this procedure:

IMPORTANT: YOUR UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A 12
VOLTNEGATIVEGROUNDED SYSTEM.
THE OTHER VEHICLE MUST ALSO BE
A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED
SYSTEM. DO NOT USE YOUR TRAG-
TOR BATTERY TO START OTHER
VEHICLES.

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES -

. Connect each end of the RED cable to the POSITIVE
(+) terminal of each battery, taking care not to short
against chassis.

. Connect one end of the BLACK cable to the NEGA-
TIVE {-) terminal of fully charged battery.

«  Connect the other end of the BLACK cable 1o a panel
bolt on the left side of the chassis, away from fuel tank
and battery.

TO REMOVE CABLES, REVERSE ORDER -

. BLACK cable first from left side of chassis and fully
charged battery.

«  RED cable last from both batteries.

"POSITIVE® | "NEGATIVE"
{+) 9]

FiG. 31

PANEL
BOLT o

23

TO REPLACE FUSE (See Fig. 33)

Repiace with 30 amp automotive-type plug-in fuse. The
fuse holder is located in the engine compartment, directly
in front of the heat shield.

HEAT
SHIELD

FUSE
~ HOLDER

FIG 33

TO REPLACE HEADLIGHT BULB
« Raise hood.

. Pa;lfif bulb holder out of the hole in the backside of the
grill.

»  Replace bulb in holder and push bulb holder secureh
back into the hole in the backside of the grill.

«  Close hood.

INTERLOCKS AND RELAYS

Loose or damaged wiring may cause your unittorun poorly
stop running, or prevent it from starting.

o Check wiring. See electrical wiring diagram in the
Repair Parts section of this manual.



TO REMOVE HOOD AND GRILL ASSEMBLY
(See Figs. 34 and 35)

Ll

Raise hood.
Unsnap headlight wire connector.
Carefully remove springs from hinge brackets.

Stand at side of tractor. Grasp hood, titt forward and
it off hinge brackets.

To reinstall, slide hood pivot rod into slot in hinge
brackets, and carefully reinstall hood springs.

_ HEADLIGHT
CONNECTOR

HOOD SPRING

HINGE BRACKET

FIG. 34

24

HOOD PIVOT ROD
| HINGE BRACKET

FIG.

35




N

ENGINE
TO ADJUST THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE
(See Fig. 36)

The throttie control has been preset at the factory and ad-
justrment should not be necessary. Check adjustment as
described below before loosening cable. If adjustment is
necessary, proceed as follows!

7

With engine not running, move throttle control lever
from "SLOW" 10 "CHOKE" position. Slowly move lever
from "CHOKE" to "FAST" position.

Check that hole in govarnor control lever and hoie in
governor plate line-tp. 1f holes "A" are not aligned,
lcosen ciamp screw and move throttle cable until holes
are aligned. Tighten ciamp screw securely.

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR (See Fig. 36)

The carburetor has been preset at the factory and adjust-
ment should not be necessary. However, minor adjust-
mentmay be required to compensate for differencesinfuel,
temperature, altitude or load. if the carburetor doas need
adiustment, proceed as follows:

In general, turning the mixture screws in (clockwise) de-
creases the supply of fuel to the engine giving aleaner fuel/
air mixture. Turning the mixture screws out (counterclock-
wise) increases the suppiy of fuei to the engine giving a
richer fugl/air mixture.

IMPORTANT: DAMAGE TO THE NEEDLES AND THE

SEATS IN CARBURETORMAY RESULT
£ SCREWS ARE TURNED IN TOQO
TIGHT.

PRELIMINARY SETTING -

a

Air cleaner assembly must be assermnbled to the carbu-
retor when making carburetor adiustments.

Be sure the throttie control cable is adjusted properly
(see above).
With engine off turn high speed mixture screw in

(clockwise) closing it finger tight and then turn out
(counterclockwise) 1-1/4 to 1-1/2 turns.

Turn idle mixture screw in (clockwise) closing finger
tight and then turn out {counterclockwise) 1 turn.

FINAL SETTING -

"

Start engine and aliow to warm for five minutes. Make
final adjustments with engine running and shift/moticn
control lever in "NEUTRAL" position.

With throttie control lever in "FAST" position, turn high
speed mixture screw in (clockwise) untit engine begins
to die then turn out (counterclockwise) until engine
runs rough. Turn screw to a point midway between
those two positions.

With throttle control lever in “SLOW" position, turn idie
mixture screw in (clockwise) until engine begins to die
and then turn out (counterclockwise) unti engine runs
rough. Turn screw to a point midway between those
two positions.

3
i

GOVERNED IDLE -

Move throttie control lever to "SLOW" position. Wil
finger, hold throttle shalft in closed position again:
throttle stop {(counterclockwise), Turn idie speed scre
to attain 1550 RPM. Release throttle shaft, Mo
throttle control lever to attain 1750 RPM. Turn govern:
idie screw until it contacts governor controil lever.

ACCELERATION TEST -

Move throttle control lever from "SLOW" to "FAS
position. If engine hesitates or dies, turn idle mixtui
screw out (counterclockwise) 1/8 turm. Repeat te
and continue to adjust, if necessary, until engine acce
erates smoothly.

High speed stop is factory adjusted. Do not adjust
damage may result.

IMPORTANT:

NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGIN
GOVERNOR, WHICH IS FACTORY SE
FOR PROPER ENGINE SPEED. OVE!
SPEEDING THE ENGINE ABOVE T
FACTORY HIGH SPEED SETTING CA
BE DANGEROUS. IF YOU THINK TH
ENGINE-GOVERNED HIGH SPEE
NEEDS ADJUSTING, CONTACT YOU
NEAREST AUTHORIZED SERVIC
CENTER, WHICH HAB PROPER EQUI
MENT AND EXPERIENCE TOMAKE AN
NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS.

IDLE SPEED
SCREW

IDLE MIXTURE
SCREW

THROTTLE

GOVERNOR
IDLE SCREW

GOVERNOR
CONTROL

LEVER HOLES "A

HIGH SPEED /

MIXTURE SCHEW GOVERNOR

CONTROL
PLATE

FiG. 36



imrediately prepare your tractor for storage at the end of
tha seasonorifthe unitwill not be used for 30 days or more.

CAUTION: Never store the tractor with
gasoiine in the tank Inside a buliding
where fumes may reach an open flamea
or spark. Allow the engine to cool
befora storing in any enciosure,

TRACTOR

Remove mower from tractor for winter sterage. When
mower is to be stored for a period of tims, clean it thor-
oughly, remove all dirt, grease, leaves, etc. Give blades
and underside of housing a good coat of grease or rust
preventative, Store in a clean, dry area.

Clean entire tractor (See "CLEANING" in the Mainte-
nance section of this manual).

inspect and replace belis, if necessary {Ses belt re-
placementinstructions inthe Service and Adjusiments
section of this manual).

Lubricate as shown in the Mainienance section of this
manual.

Be sure that ali nuts, boits and screws are securely
fastened. Inspect moving parts for damage, breakage
and wear, Replace if necessary,

Teuch up all rusted or chipped paint surfaces; sand
lightly before painting.

BATTERY
«  Fully charge the batiery for storage.

After a period of ime in storage, battery may require
recharging.

« To help prevent corrosion and power leakage during
long periods of storage, battery cables should be
disconnected and battery cleanedthoroughly (see"TO
CLEAN BATTEMY AND TERMINALSY in the Mainte-
nance sactioin ¢of this manual),

After cleaning, leave cables disconnected and place
cables where they cannot come in contact with battery
isrminzis,

= Be sure baltery drain tube 15 securely attached o drain
in battery tray,

28

ENGINE
FUEL SYSTEM
IMPORTANT: |7 IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM

DEPQOSITS FROM FORMING IN ESSEN-
TIAL FUEL SYBTEM PARTS SUCH AS
CARBURETOR, FUEL FILTER, FUEL
HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE.
ALSO, EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT
ALCOHOL BLENDED FUELS {CALLED
GASOHOL OR USING ETHANOL OR
METHANOL) CANATTRACT MOISTURE
WHICH LEADS TO SEPARATION AND
FORMATION OF ACIDS DURING STOR-
AGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN DAMAGE THE
FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WHILE
IN STORAGE.

Drain the fuel tank.

Start the engine and let it run until the fuel lines and
carburetor are empty.

+  Neveruse engine or carburetor cleaner productsinthe
fual tank or parmanent damage may occur,

= Use fresh fuel next season.

NOTE: Fusl stabilizer is an acceptable aliernative in
minimizing the formation of fuel gum deposits during sior-
age. Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or siorage
container. Always follow the mix ratio found on stabilizer
container. RHun engine at least 10 minutes after adding
stabilizer to allow the stabilizer to reach the carburetor. Do
notdrain the gas tank and carburetor if using fuel stabiiizer.

ENGINE OIL

Crain oil (with engine warm) and replace with clean engine
oil. {See "ENGINE" inthe Maintenance secticn of this man-
ual).

CYLINDERS

«  Remove spark plug(s).

= Pour one ounce of oil through spark plug hole(s) into
cylinder(s}.
Turnigniticn key to "START" position for a few seconds
to distribute oil.

Replace with new spark plug(s).

OTHER

Do not store gasciine from one season ¢ another.

«  Hepiace your gasoling can if your can starts to rust.
Rust and/or dirt in your gasoline will cause problems.

= |f possible, store your unit indoors and cover it to give
protection from dust and dirt.

= Cover your unit with a suitable protective cover that
does not retain moisture. Do not use plastic, Plastic
cannot breath which allows condensation to form and
will cause your unit to rust.

IMPORTANT. NEVER COVER TRACTOR WHILE
ENGINE AND EXHAUST AREAS ARE
STILL WARM.



PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
Wili not start 1. Dut of fuel. 1. Fill fuel tank.
2. Engine not “CHOKED" properly. 2. See TO START ENGINE in operation section.
3. Engine fiooded. 3. Wait saveral minutes before attempting to start.
4, Bad spark plug. 4. Replace spark plug.
5. Dirty =ir filter. 5. Clean/replace air filter,
8. Dirty fuel filter, 8. Replace fuel fiter.
7. Water in fuel. 7. Drain fuel tank and carburetor, refill tank with fresh
gasoling and repiace fuel flter,
8. Loose or damaged wiring. B. Check all wiring.
8, Carburstor out of adjustraent. g, Contact Sears Service Department.
10,  Engine valves out of adjustment. 10,  Contact Sears Service Departiment,
Hard to start 1. Dirty air filter. 1. Cleanfreplace air filter.
2. Bad spark plug. 2. BReplace spark piug.
3. Weak or dead battery. 3. FRecharge or repiace battery.
4, Dirty fuel filter. 4. Replace fuel filter.
5. Staie or dirty fuel. 5. Drain fuel tank and refill with fresh gasoline.
8. Loose or damaged wiring. &, Check ail wiring.
7. Carburetor out of adjustment. 7. Contact Sears Service Department.
8. Engine valves out of adjustment, 8. Contact Sears Service Department.
Engine will not turn over 1. Ciutcrybrake pedal not depressed. 1. Depress Clutch/brake pedal.
2. Atiachment clufch is engaged. 2. Disengage attachment clutch.
3. Spark plug wire Ig disconnected. 3. Connectwire to spark plug.
4, Weak or dead battery. 4, Raecharge or replace baltary,
5. Blown fusa 5. Replace fuse.
6. Carroded baitary terminals. 6. Clean battery terminals.
7. Loose or dar fwiring. 7. Check all wiring.
8. Faulty ignition switon, 8. Check/replace ignition switch.
g.  Faully solencid or starter. 8. Check/replace soienoid or starter.
10, Faulty operator presence switch{es). 10, Contact Sears Service Departrment.
Engine clicks but will not 1. Weak or dead battery. 1. Recharge or replace baitary.
start 2. Corroded battery tarminals. 2. Cleanr battery terminals,
3. Loose or damaged wiring. 3. Chack all wiring.
4. Fauity solencid cr starter. 4. Check/frapiace solenoid or starter.
Loss of power 1. Cutting too much grass/too fast. 1. Betin "Highar Cul” position/reduce speed.
2. Throttle in "CHOKE” position. 2. Adjust throtlls control,
3, Build-up of grass, leaves and trash under mower. 3. Clean undgrsige of mowar housing.
4, Dirty air filter, 4. Clsanfraplace alr filter.
5. Low oil lavel/dirty oil. 5. Check oil level/change oil.
6. Faulty spark piug, & Clean and regap or change spark plug.
7. Dirty fuel filtar, 7. Hepiace fusi filter,
8. Stale or dirty fuel. 8. Drain fusl tank and refill with fresh gasoline.
9. Water In fuel, 9. Drain fuel tank and carburstor, refill tank with fresh
gasoling and repiace fuel filter,
10, Spark plug wire iocne. 10,  Connect and tighten spark plug wire.
11, Dirty enging air 77+ +ffins, 11, Clean enging air screenffins.
12. Dirty/clogged v afier. 12, Cleanfrepiace muffler
13. Loose or damaged wiring. 13. Chack all wiring.
t4. Carburetor out of adjustment. 14, Contact Sears Service Department.
15, Engine valves out of adjustiment. 18, Contact Gears Service Department.
Excessive vibration 1. Worn, bent or loose hiade. 1. Replace blade. Tighten blade bolt,
2. Bent blade mandrel, 2. Heplacs dlade mandrel.
3. lLoose/damaged pari(s). 3. Tighten loose part{s). Replace damaged parts,




PRCBLEM

CAUSE

CORRECTION

Engine continuas to run
when operator leaves seat
with attachment ciutch
engaged

1.

Fauity operator-safety presence control system.

1.

Check wiring, switches and connections. if not
corrected, contact Sears Service Depariment.

Poor cut - uneven 1. Worn, bent or locse blade. 1. Replace blade . Tighten biade bolt.
2. Mower deck not level, 2. Level mower deck.
3. Build-up of grass, leaves, and trash under rower. 3. Clean underside of mower housing.
4, Bent biade mandrel. 4. Fepiace blade mandrel.
Mower blades will not 1, Obstruction in cluich mechanism. 1, Remove cbstruction.
rotate 2. Mower drive beit out of adiustment. 2. Adjust mower drive belt,
3. Wom/damaged mower drive beil. 3. Replace mower drive belt.
4, Frozen idler puiley, 4. Replace idier pulley.
5. Frozen blade mandrei, 5. Replace blade mandrel.
Poor grass discharge 1. Engine speed too slow. 1. Place throttie contral in "FAST position.
2. Travel speed too fast, 2.  Shift to slower speed.
3. Wetgrass. 3. Allow grass to dry before mowing.
4. Mower deck not level, 4. level mower deck.
5. Lowfuneven tire air pressure, 5. (Check lires for proper air pressure,
&, Wom, bent or lcose biade. 8. Replace/sharpen blade. Tighten blade bolt.
7. Bulld-up of grass, leaves and trash under mower. 7. Clean underside of mower housing.
8. Mower drive belt worn or cut of adjustment. 8. Replace/adjust mower drive beit
8. Blades improperly installed. 9. Reinsial blades sharp edge down.
10, Improper blades used. 10. Replace with blades listed in this manual.
Headiight(s) not working 1. Switch is "OFF". 1. Turn switch “ON".
{if so equipped) 2. Buib(s} bured out. 2. FReptace buib(s}.
3. Faulty light switch. 3. Check/replace light switch,
4, Loose or damaged wiring. 4, Check wiring and connections.
5. Blown fuse. 5. Replace fuse.
Battery will not charge 1. Bad battery celi(s). 1. Replace battery.
2. Poor ¢able connections. 2. Check/clean ali connections.
3. Faulty regulator (if so equipped). 3. Replace regulator,
4. Faulty alternator. 4. Replace alternator.

Tractor "creeps” with
motion controf lever in
‘neutral” posltion

Motion control lever is out of adjustment,

28

Adjust motion controf lever.



REPAIR PARTS

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 25?36@

SCHEMATIC
RED ﬂ - BLACK
oo
BATTERY
RED
FUSE 30 AMP.
WHITE R
' wikTE
l O
—. S —{ O SOLENOID
o W
RN ATTMENT
BLack G L —O- M CLUTCH
! TP (CLUTCH
3 T OFF)
IGNITION SWITCH oo -h ST '
CLUTCHBRAKE | |7y (i
(PEDAL UP) | o
i i I
. '
[ I ] I
. ~ BLACK ! BLACK ,
/77 ’ % /O/O ‘ l
SWITCH
(NOT OCCUPIED)

BLACK

SPARK
PLUG

IGNITION
UNIT

-0

RED

3 AMPS DG
@ 3500 APM

NOTE

YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED
WITH A SPECIAL ALTERNATOR
SYSTEM. THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TO THE BATTERY,
BUT HAVE THEIH OWN
ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE BRIGHT-

IGNITION SWITCH NESS OF THE LIGHTS WILL
POSITION CIRCUIT CHANGE WITH ENGINE SPEED.
AT IDLE THE LIGHTS WILL DIM.
OFF M+ G AS THE ENGINE IS SPEEDED UP,
ON B+ L THE LIGHTS WILL BECOME
START B+S THEIR BRIGHTEST,

— NON-REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

29

(BATTERY IN LINE)

ALTEF” ATom

20 VOLTS AC (MIN )

DIODE

ORANGE

PN AN

u\ ALTERANATOR
5 AMPS

@ 11 VOLTS AC @ 3600 RPM.

|
|

t_%o\ ; BROWN
i

HEAD

|
HEADLiGHT L UGeHTS
SWITCH —
{OFF)

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

NOTE. If wiring insulated clips were re-
moved for servicing of unit, they should
be replaced to properly secure your wiring.



REPAIR PARTS

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

ELECTRICAL

~

S

30



REPAIR PARTS

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO.

G
- WO~ WK —

[ 1 T T e L Yt NN
OWO~MO WA

RN R SR
P —=

MMM
OWW~Nd;

¢ O WLIWL
¢ DO ONY -

NG,

109310X
127441X
7662J
4406
123820X
124211X
110712X
108081X
STD551125
STD541225
STD522505
STD551225
STD541425
7194
128369X
51144
108423X
42074
121264X
126664X
109553X
11150400
STDB01005
108824X
STD522507
STDS51025
7192J
STD541025
123198X
105687X
102476X
STD532575
121305X
76034
$108596X
124083X
128375
101538X

DESCRIPTION

Key, Molded
Harness, Socket, Light
Bulb, Light
Switch, lgnition
Cover, Switch, Key
Nut, lgnition
Switch, Light
Solenoid
*Washer, Lock 1/4
* Nut, Jam 1/4-20
* Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 1/2 Grade 5
*Washer, Lock, External Tooth 1/4
*Nut, Keps 1/4-20
Cover, Terminal
Harness, Ignition
Cable, Starter
Cable, Battery
Cable, Ground
Caps, Battery
Battery
Switch, interlock
Washer, Lock, Internal Tooth 1/4
* Screw, Hex, Tapping #10-24 x 1/2
Fuse
* Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 3/4
*Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
Tig, Cable
*Nut, Hex 1/4-20
Nut, Wing 1/4-20
Tube, Battery Tray
Guard, Terminal
*Balt, Carriage 1/4-20x 7-1/2
Switch, Seat ’
Tray, Battery
Clamp, Hose
Cover, Switch, Ignition
Manual, Owner's ,
Shaeet, Instruction, Tractor, 15° Slope

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25

4 mm

31



32

SISSYHI
09€48¢°L16 HIGNNN TTFJ0ON - - HOLOVHL NMYT BNIGIY .8E dH 21

S1HVd Hivdad



WL p'Gg = LDUL |

m@ﬂm.mm

W

sauoul "G M Ul ueal suoisuewp Jusliodwon iy mioN FP ¢

ATIVOOT Z6VHIHNG - - QUYAMOEYH QHVONYLS «

(HH O M7 DOSH) | ”_mumm

{edoig Jepusd) YN B8

{(iopued o) Bdolg ‘uonnEn ‘feneg
(W'Y ‘pooH) edwig 'eosg

(W1 ‘poop) editg ‘oeg

{188:1004 JopUn) UCnRYEISUE Y8 'leneg
{epig 'sieseyD) 8218 ¥08(] ‘(808
eqelg/uonD ‘1Boed

(e oLL) [Boen

{lepuey leen) |eoeq

(epS "POOH) g 'feDeg

{(8pg "pooH) opRLICINY ‘feVe(

elnBE 9L X ¥/ X EE/6 JOUSBA »

CipAE “iepuUS- ‘UG ‘SloSU0D

v/g % 9L-g/¢ sbeuied og ,

ANA 26-0L# sdad "IN

Buidg 2oner AABBE HOOT JOUSBAA .

efinery g1 X 9L/E-1 X ZE/LL JBUSEM

§ epein) 8/ X ONN EL-8/1 XoK "uid 'Jog
JBpinous g

weod ‘ding

HELS)

uosueng ‘Buudg

"M 10Ald 1evoRig

WH 10Ad 1eoeig

peginsu| ‘din

I M ESOLy DeeH Ued PBUCIS 'MBIOS 4

UNOW USIAMAS “18MIRIg

ydg “etedg

uoissardwon ‘eeg ‘Buldg

4G weo

efiue|. ‘efitfe ‘MOl INUNOO

P/i-1 % 02-4/L pRel pUNoY Yog
efines) pi X | X 2E/EL JOUSBAR

sul j8nd 'diiD

"H'Y ‘Asiing suiug ‘temo 'Yeg 'eping
"HT 'Aefing euwibuz UemoT Yed ‘eping
efiner) 21 X #/1-} X ZE/EL Jousep
ONM 02-#/1 ¥O0JUMOID NN

Sundg “suyseps

NN 2-F/L epinoys Yog
NOILLdIHOSEd

b
Xiegsdlr —
biEgnss —
XpigS0L —
Xoswyel
HegbyelL —
XEglel
xegiogh -
roosr —
Xégrréi —
Hogesslk  —
HEebrZl —
XxEossEL —
LEOLSSOLS 69
X00898L 289
LBLEESGLS 49
00015884 99
gatigsgles S8
cigiilel  ¥9
Pigosiy. €8
X8i0iel €9
XL80501 18
L9EXS51682L 09
HOPOPZL 66
Kpigeel 8%
Xelecgl /G
Hiily 99
s00LisgLs  SS
XKOPELEL  ¥8
XevZigi €8
(U TA YA S A
Kigglgl s
X9L8E2F 0%
0LpOLtSL &P
visigist ov
Higle iy
Xivvielh ob
X0brict Sb
ZLOCZEI6L PP
Qov088EL &F
X6ELOLL EF
r6s08s ¥
‘ON "ON
Luvd ASH

ssedAg IonuoTy Wiy

sepdig onUen

jeey g

IROMEIC

%Eﬁmmm« BIS5BUD

yoBg uniAn ;mxmﬁﬁ

02-pfL Bunimisy §8% NN

deug ‘Sueng

& ACUBSSY DOOH

| I00eien

1esk] ‘paOH DIAUS

UCAN TOUYIER 18ALL

ebnen g1 X 8/. X 26/6 194SEM

SN FZR/E XM U NN
8/E UI0OL [BLIERGE YOO UBYUSBM «

fude fden

8Bnen 0 X $/8 X ZE/EL SBUSBAR
P4 HOUT UBUSEAA .

Ajgulesey suen

efinen) 21 x gL/EL X ZE/E) IBUSEM
L X ONM 94-8/ &1 Ui H0Y «

W IENIDY BANen 'eied

He 1snipy Banen 'eeid

/2 % 02-¥/1 %o 'Yog

W ISeN00g

Y lges00d
ZIL X ONM Q2L X8 uid Tod .

lepuad eNorlg

Z/L X gL-8/E O RYL JBYSEM XK 'MeDg
LB/ HDROUMDID NN

Y /1 X 8% ok yoouspids ‘mang
$/€ X ONM 81-8/C ¥OH "W 10T «

lepus

wes ‘Budg
8L-0L/G MOOMMOID 1NN «

gL-9L/G 1epnoys Yoy

120S "ICAld 18YoRIg

L XQ1-B/€ "[|OY "PUL IOUSEAA X8 ‘MBI0T

$/8 X G1-8/8 |10 "BUL ISUSBAR X8H ‘M85

jEes

NOLLJIHOSEA

X5i5881  OF
HpGoBEl &
KPOTFEL B8
HogaiZli LT
HiBLIZL 88
HBLFPVEL B
x38887L B
Xeyelgl g
- L9EXSEOPEL EE
Xe2gtgl  IE
KLZOPEL  QE
Heeaddl 8¢
givigogl gl
ooR0igEl  lé
PANARH CERCI
XaeZevel 492
QLELElEL 2
GELISSTIS €2
KBivvEl ZE2
gretglsl e
OLigesCis 02
Xe8582i 51
HigeeLl gl
ELP0OivL L1
LgEXSLPa0L 31
FOEXBLPGOL G
soseiedlis  ¥i
Xeigaos €t
gOR0ERLL  EL
LEPIPROLS L
80BOEGLE  0OF
404829015 €
Li¥XBBSoEL 8§
Xigivel £
LEPIPEALS €
KBeGs0L §
xoegesl ¥
gie06kil €
chB0ekil 2
Kievict
‘ON CON
LHVd AZM

33

SISSVHD

09€462° 216 HEGWNN T2JON - - HOLOVHL NMVYT DNIQIY .88 dH 21




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

DRIVE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Spark Arrester Kit

80 21



REPAIR PA

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

DRIVE

KEY PART

NO.

1
3

ORI

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

a0

i

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

NO.

127222X
124136X

2948R
123528X
121749X
122983X
126577X
126589X
73040400

126655X
4921H
126912X
126576X
2751R
121187X
126649X
123583X
121189X
121199X
121748X
106108X
STDE81075
104757X
STD551131
65139
59182
71130720
17030808
STD551143
101326L
105731X
STD581050
19111610
123674X
44704
19131312
109070X
121218X
121851X
110422X
71524
106888X
126634X

DESCRIPTION

Pipe, Oil Drain
Engine, Briggs and Stratton, 12 HP,
Model Number 281707, Type
Number 0412-01
Gasket
Screw, Cap, Hex Head
Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
Muffler
Keeper, Centerspan
Link, Pump, Control
Nut, Hex, Flange, Whiziock
1/4-28 UNF
Pin, Roll, Metric
Spring, Retainer
Friction Pack Assembly
V-Belt Drive
Clip, Insulated
Bracket, Mounting, Hydro
Bracket, Transaxle
Kay, Square 2.5 x ,1845/.1865
LU-Bolt 3/8-16 x 2-7/8
Spacer, Split
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge
Rim, Rear
* E-Ring
Cap, Axle, Rear
*Washer, Lock, Heavy Hefical Spring
Stem, Valve
Cap, Valve
Bolt, Hex 7/16-20 x 1-1/4 Grade 8
Screw, Spiderlock #8 x 1/2
*Washer, Lock 7/16
Deflector, Muffler
Pulley, Engins
* E-Ring
Washer 11/32 x 1 x 10 Gauge
tdler, Flat
Spacer
Washer 13/32 x 13/186 X 12 Gauge
Keeper, Bel
Keeper, Belt, Engine, L.H.
Spark Arrester Kit
Spring, Return, Brake
Tube {Not furnished with tractor)
Spring, Rod, Brake
Rod, Brake

KEY PART

NO.

46
A7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
60
61
62
63
64
85
66

67
68
69
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

* STANDARD HARDWARE - -

NOC.

8883R
120183X
122424X
STDS71810
124236X
125638X
105710X
5TDE41437
123205X
12000038
110812X
123789X
105709X
STD523715
123766X
1057086X
STD523727
19211616
126910X
17480820

STD551237
STD523707
STD523710
STD561210
5TD551037
STD541437
STD541237
4497H
105730X
126592X
106533X
126590X
3588R
128591X
121232X
126629

DESCRIPTION

Cover, Pedal
Bearing, Nyion
Shaft, Foot Pedal
*Pin, Holl 3/16 x 1
Cap, Plunger
Rod, Brake, Parking
Link, Clutch
*Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16
Retainer, Beit
Klip Ring
Washer, Hardened
Arm, idler
Spring, Return, Clutch
*Bolt, Hex 3/8-16x 1-1/2
Puliey, idler
Bearing
* Boit, Hex 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
Washer 21/32 x 1 x 16 Gauge
Spring, Extension
Boit, Hex Washer Threaded Roll.
3/8-168x 1-1/4
*\Washer, Lock, External Tooth 3/8
* Bolt, Fin, Hex 3/8-16 x 3/4 UNC
* Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 1
*Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
*Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
* Locknut, Hex w/Wsh. insert 3/8-16
*Nut, Hex, Jam 3/8-16
Clip, Halrpin
Keeper, Belt, Engine
Laver, Control
Knob, Control
Bushing, Pivot, L.H.
Tire
Washer, Shim
Cap, Spindle
Dacal, Engine

PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in Li.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

F:y B o D E

2 &3 S5y (85 57

- 66 5 66 &) 53 %53 f 69
& 67 38
X E“Cf 59

35




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

36



REPAI

PARTS

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 817.257360
STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

KEY PART
NC. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 126604X010 Dash
2 74180512 Screw, Truss Head 5/16-18 x 3/4
3 STD541431 *Nut, Keps 5/16-18
4  109816X Nyliner, Snap In
5 124434X Control, Throtile/Choke
6 19212010 Washer
7 126684X Washer 5/8 x 1/4 x 18 Gauge
g8 124417X Boot, Shaft, Steering
g 1268585X010 Saddie
10 17490608 Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.
Roll. 3/8-16x1/2
11 2751R Clip, Insulated
12 110307X Stop, Clutch, Mower
13 100710L Insert, Steering Wheel
14 STDB41350 *locknut, Hex, Jam 1/2-20
15  100712K Washer 2-1/4
16 100713N Steering Wheel
17 100711L Adapter, Steering Wheel
18 STD551125 *Lockwasher 1/4
19 71070410 Screw, Socket Hex 1/4-20 x 5/8
20 126938X Bumper,Hood
21 17720410 Screw, Hex Thd. Cut. 1/4-20 x 5/8
22 STDRB11005 * Screw, Hex, Self-Tapping
#10-16 x 1/2 Type ABTPS
23 19272018 Washer 27/32x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
24  124373X Bushing, Steering
25  124036X Bracket, Steering
26 17490612 Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.
Roll. 3/8-16x3/4 Type 7T
27 6266H Bearing, Thrust
28  124034X Gear, Sector
29 124035X Support Shaft
30 12000029 Ring, Klip
31 57079 Washer, Hardened
32 124038X Shaft, Steering
34 104757X Cap, Axie

37

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

36 124033X Shaft, Pitman

39 74761060 Bolt, Hex 5/8-11 x 3-3/4

40 105669X Axle, Front

41 110438X Spacer, Bearing, Axle, Front

42 73201000 Locknut, Flange 5/8-11

44 124037X Gear, Pinion

45 3366R Bearing

46 108715X Hod, Tie

47 120754X Bushing

48 19131416 Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 16 Gauge

49 §TDs61210 *Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

50 STD551137 *Washer, Lock 3/8

51 73610600 Nut, Fin Mex 3/8 x 24 UNF

52 124032X Link, Drag

53 105656X Spindie, L.H.

54 105654X Spindle, R.H.

55 278H Fitting, Grease

56 9040H Bearing, Flange

57 106732X36% Rim, Front (Includes 2 each of Key
Number 58}

58 59192 Cap, Valve

58 65139 Stem, Valve

60 106222X Tire, Front

61 121749X Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge

82 5479 Plug, Button

63 59904 Tube, Front (not furnished with
tractor)

64 121748X Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge

85 121232X Cap, Spindle

— 108456X Decal, Instructions (Dash Panet)

—  125879X Decal, Steering Wheel Cap

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in LL.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

LIFT ADJUSTMENT




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

LIFT ADJUSTMENT
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
i 124429X Handle, Clutch, Mower
2 108932X Knob
3 106451X Boit, Shoulder
5 106452X Bracket, Switch, interlock
6 19171518 Washer 17/32 x 15/16 x 16 Gauge
7 STDB01005 *Screw, Hex, Tapping #10-24 % 1/2
8 108447X Support, Lever, Cluich
9 123549X Cap, Fuel
10 108202X Tank, Fuel
11 101335K Line, Fuel
12 124028X Grommaet
13 123487X Clamp, Hose
14 17480612 Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.
Roll. 3/8-16 x 3/4
15 19091416 Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16 Gauge
16 122795X Panel, Dash, L.H.
17 121794X Cover, Access
18 124031X012 Panel, Dash, R.H.
19 19211416 Washer 21/32 x 7/8 x 16 Gauge
20 STDs581062 *E-Ring
21 122365X Button, Plunger
22 122512X Spring, Compression
23 17490412 Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.
Roll. 1/4-20 x 3/4
24 105736X Shield, Head
25 B5320R Ciip, Insulated
26 120183X Bearing, Nylon
27 105839X Receptacle, 1/4 Turn
28  1056838X Retainer, 1/4 Turn
29 STD551025 *Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
30 122507X Shaft, Lift

KEY PART

NO.

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
59
80
61
62

NG,

123650X
122364X
125631X
4339M
110029X
110447X
110448X
121598X
105848X
121599X
106308X
STD541050
9135R
189171516
4921H
106444X
STD523707
106728X

5TDBE61210

124444X
19131410
122514X
105767X
124446X
108236X
73710700
1H0739X
73980600
STD541343
127057X

DESCRIPTION

Stud, 1/4 Turn
Plunger
Grip, Handle
Retainer, Spring
Link, Lift
Trunnion, Lift
Link, Lift, Adiustable
Arm, Suspension, R.H.
Boli, Shoulder 3/8-16
Arm, Suspension, L.H.
Trunnion, Lift, Lower
*Nut, Hex 1/2-13
Retainer, Spring
Washer 17/32 x 15/16 x 16 Gauge
Retainer, Spring
Bracket, Bellecrank
*Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 3/4
Bellcrank Assembly
* Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
Rod, Clutch, Primary
Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 10 Gauge
Rod, Assembly, Lever
Pin, Groove
Spring, Extension
Bracket, Switch
Nut, Crownlock 7/16-20
Washer, Spring
Locknut, Flange 3/8-16
*Nut, Hex, Jam 7/16-20 UNF
Strip, Foam

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

38" MOWER

1




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

38" MOWER
KEY PART
NO, NO. DESCRIPTION
1 108085X V-Belt
2 121259X Housing
3 8417J Runner, R.H.
4 STD541437 *Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16
5 19111216 Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge
6 STD533106 *Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 5/8
7 105896X Bracket, Deflector
8 110452X Nut, Push
9 108734X Spring, Deflector
10 106735X Rod, Hinge
11 106736X Deflector, Shield
12 73680400 Nut, Crownlock 1/4-20
13 105304X Cap
14 129762X Stop Assembly, Parailel Link
15 105744X Pin, Hinge, Front
16 74760412 Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 3/4
17 109835X Pin, Hinge, Rear
18 109893X Washer, Special
19 STD541431 *Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18
20  109598X Bracket, Lift, R.H.
21 109597X Bracket, Lift L.H.
22  STDS533107 *Boli, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4
23 110445X Plate, Support, Mandrel, L.H.
24  109503X Support, Arm
25  109504X Stop, Deck, Front
26 STDE51037 *Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
27 126756X Guide, Belt
28 74760632 Bolt 3/8-16x 2
29 127162X Arm, ldler
30 108902X Spacer, Retainer
31 123888X idier, Flat
32 108513X Washer, Wear 1/16
33 102669X Keeper, Belt
34 121876X Mandrel Assembly
35 100668l Plate, Support Mandreal
36 17490614 Screw, Hex Washer Head
3/8-16x 7/8
37 174908620 Screw, Hex Washer Head
3/8-16x 1-1/4
38 121283X Blade
39 19132012 Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Gauge
40 STD551137 *Washer, Lock 3/8

KEY PART

NO., NO. DESCRIPTION

41 STD623715 *Bolt, Hex 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 Grade 5

42 108250X Spring, Extension

43  108235X Rod, Cluich, Mower

44  4921H Spring, Retainer

45 64044 Spacer 1/2 X 9/16

46  124068X Rock Shaft Assembly

47 STD561820 *Pin, Cotter 3/16x 1

48 108247X Rod, Brake, Primary

49 STD533707 *Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 3/4

50 108243X Bracket, Pivot, R.H.

51 108241X Bracket, Pivot, L.H.

52 105857X Bracket, Suspension, Rear, R.H.

53 108673X Bracket, Suspension, Rear, L.H.

54 106578X Brake Assembly

55 106463X Rod, Brake, Secondary, L.H.

56 108249X Rod, Brake, Secondary, R.H.

57 108456X Bracket, Braks, Pivot

38 100672K Spacer, Brake

59 100873l Bracket, Support

60 19131614 Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Gauge

61 8TD523755 *Bolt 3/8-18 x5-1/2

g2 T7631J Runner, L.H.

83 19111016 Washer 11/32x 1 x 14 Gauge

64 STD533712 *Bolt 3/8-16x 1-1/4

65 STD533107 *Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4

668 122314X Spacer

67 STD580907 *Pin, Cotter 3/32x 1/2

-. 122215X Mower Assembly, Complete
105814X Decal, Beli Installation
121343X Decal, Cut Finger

-- 37134 Decal, Insiruction, Caution

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

41



REPAIR PARTS

12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360

TRANSAXLE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

KEY
NO.

et sk wade ke b ke wad wh
~NOUARWRO OO LN —

PARY
NO.

19092016
STD&51125
STD551131
121188X
5TD522507
126578X
1268579X
121211X
126581X

STD523145
121323X
STD541431
73680400
STD523707
STD541437

DESCRIPTION

Washer 9/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
*Washer, Lock, Heavy Helical Spring
*Washer, Lock

Bracket, Pnt. Mounting, Differential
* Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 UNC x 3/4

Fan, Hydro, 7"

Pulley, Transaxie

Stangoff, Fan, Hydro

Guard Assembly, Belt

Differential Assembly {See breakdown)

Pump Assembly {See breakdown)
*Eok, Hex, Fin 5/16-18 LUINC x 4-1/2

Reservoir, Pump
* Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18

Nut, Crownlock 1/4-20 UNC
*Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4
*Nut 3/8-16 UNC

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All compenent dimensions given in UL5, inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

42

& 17




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY - MODEL NUMBER BDU-10S

46

KEY PART

NO.

ronedi
=0 UNRWhy

12

14
15
17
18
19
20
21
22
25
30
31
35
37

NG,

122756X
122716X
122745X
122716X
122700X
122699X
122767X
122747X
122717X
122748X
122749X
127146X
122770X
122771X
127147 X
122773X
122722X
122750X
127148X
122723x
127149X
127151X
122788X

CVERHAUL
SEALKIT

COMPLETE
PUMP ASSEMELY

DESCRIPTION

Shaft, Pump
* Ring, Retaining
Bearing, Ball
* Spacer
*Seal, Lin
* Hing, Retaining
Bearing, Cradle
Bearing, Journal
*Seal, Lip
Arm, Trunnion
Guide, Slot
Housing Kit, Transmission
Bearing, Thrust Ball
Phug, Pips
Center Soclion Kit
Bearing, Maedle
*Seal, Lip
Shaft, Motor
Swashplate, Variable
* Seaal, Lin
Block Kit, Cylinder
Plug, Plastic
Pin, Siainless, Headiess

43

KEY PART

NO.

38
39
40
41
42
46
47
50
51
52
56
538
59
60

&1

1ingh = g

NO.

122718X
122731X
122730X
122728X
127152X
122787 X
122752X
122788X
122789X
122754X
127153X
122727 X
122790X
127184X

121430X

RS IR ¥

DESCRIPTION

* Gasket, Center Section
Filter
Washer, Thrusi
Spring, Helical Comprassion
Check Valve Kit
Piug, Stainless, Threaded
Screw Socket Head Cap
Washer, Thrust
Pin, Spiral
Plug, Stainless, Threaded
Bypass Valve Kit
Adhesive Label, Bar Coded
Plug, Stainless, Threaded
Overhaul Seal Kit, BDU-10
Includas: items marked with * and
O-Hings for Check Valves and
Bypass Valve
Complsts Pump Assembly

dimensiong given in LLE, inches



09,288 A78r3S5Y

TO 0F ISYRD L. YNHNO I9F

00LZ8F ATANISSY

XLEPLEL 98y HIGWANN TIAON - - T IXVENYHL eVd4-1HOV
09€462°216 HAEWNN 700N - - HOLOVHL NAMYT ONITIY .88 dH 2

S1HVd HiVddd



Wil $'6Z = Uoul L axesg ‘0siq KY99ZZL 8

SIS g Ol cm>wm mcomm«gmrc_n Emcoarcoo e FLON BUCA qum_m XeaggZl o
Bunemoy exeug ‘uid X299ZeL £
gia|diio)) AlquIossy epesuel ) XLEFEEL --- I0TBNI0Y eveig Uy ¥08g2ZL 78
ndup ‘Yeys ‘Alquessy XI869ZL 99 290" X 88 X £bE 1Bl USUSEAA X6c922i i
uononpey ‘reen ‘Algwsssy X08632) 69 ¥2-0L/6 8ises NN Xe59z21  0F
OS0 X O'L X098 1eld ‘toysep X6.692L --- lenod ‘uid ¥959221 &2
020" X0’} X 05" IBld ‘leysepq XB8L6921 ¥9 DPO X | X 29" 1Bl IBUSBAA KpeozeL - -
WL %0071 Buuds peel Jsyseps WL/69%1 €9 090" X GZL' | X 29" 1Bjd UBUSBAA KRLOBEL - - -
(‘zope) eseern O-BUNNG ‘flOYS X9.687L 29 G0 X L X 29 1Bl 4BYSEA ¥180821 82
8seaIp) 'feag XEQ0EZL IS W00 L1 Uoiuld 1ndy) ‘e ¥igo2zL 12
/L X 2E/E [omog "uld X28082L 09 PIE X 02-0/L USTR/AA YEH ‘MBIDE Xogszel 92
080" X 0L X 29" 1Bl4 Jouseps X25922l 69 B/G X BE/E Oid-H 'Aay WE¥oZEL G2
S LX L OLE oY "uld X/8927L 8% 0E0 X g/L-L X 8/g 1Bl 'IBUSBAA XBYOZEL ¥E
B/t 207 Buuds Jsysepp XO88ZZL LS snuy 1 ‘Buueeg KEPGEZL €2
SZL X GOZ X 81/G1 Joysepp X6892ZL 99 apean ‘Dutesg XOy97eL 22
pesi sienbg 'log XpgoeZL oS Buureg jnduj 'Buisnopd XSyoZel 12
IO L 41 UOIUld 8Alg desn XEQOZZL  ¥S K19/ mcﬁmggﬂmm pica o T AR
02-pf1 XaH N XeZ8ezzZl €S iy ‘deug XE¥9Z2L 61
41001 /1 PUB 09 ‘1Ben) XG/69Z1 2% mndu yeug ptA: r#A N1
Burdnen X6EBLZL LS B/G X 82-p/1 pesH xC L og Xivg2gl L1
lgordg X68922L 0§ YIO0L 24 [enusisyic] Ueen) X0rezzlL 8l s
0S0' X O L X 29 1Bl ‘1eysep Xi80€24 --- abue|y ‘Dueeg ®beezEL Sl g
OF0" X 0'L X 29" 1eld Jeysepp X¥5922L &% [eluaseylg ‘Alquessy BuisnoH XEE9Z2L ¥
¥o/L X v/1-1L X g/¢ "Bug snuyl szuoig X0S0£Z1  8F Ny ‘Suueeg ¥ie9zzl £l
glpeeN ‘Buueeg X6G0E2L LV Uty ‘deus ¥6egzzL 2L
an( 'Heyg XGL9221 9F pPMg ‘Meissg X80922L b1
{88 YI00L | 1/ UG ‘YBys Xp29221  &F SS0JD ‘YBYS ¥ozozzl Ot
lleg ‘Buueeg XEL922) b¥ 02-2/1 Yoed/m wer xaH “INN 52922, &
ileg ‘Bulieeg X28692Z1 ©F lanp wsn X+z9Z2! 8
00°€ X 02-t/1 del-}leS xeH ‘maing X1/922L 2F 18N Jeen Xe29Z2L /£
002 X 02-¥/L del-}|es xoH 'maiog X0/822L ¥ 0E0" X §/L-1 X ¥/6 1Bl ISUSBA p AR TAAN
002X 02-¥/1 YOIBd/M X8 ‘M8I0S X990E2) OF teg ‘Buiesg Xiggezl &
@XBlg NHONg X89922L 66 "HH ey X02922L ¥
¥ond ‘sieid X.9922L 8 W epay XoLe2eL £
0S'L X 02-¥/L xoH ‘malog X999221 (£ "HY JreH ‘BuisncH X122 2
B/S X GL/E Oig-iH Aoy XG90€ZL 9E ‘W HeH ‘Buisnon Xyiogzl i
MOILJIYOS3a "ON "ON NOILAIHIS3A ‘ON ON
1HvVd AT Luvd ASM

XIEPiCi 98y HAEHINNN TIA0ON - - ITIXVSNYHL gv3-HDV
08€.582°216 HIGINNN TACAON - - HOLOVHL NMY™ DNIGIH .8E dH CL

S1lHVd Hivd=dd




REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MCDEL NUMBER 281707, TYPE 0412-01

il

46



REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 281707, TYPE 0412-01

KEY PART

KEY PART

NO.

1

WM

o~NMoi A

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29
30
31

33
34

35
36

37

NO.
93158

93163
399265

391086
490450
261463
210940
261961

231597
27803
391406
280100
93394
491490
94160
262243
490466

222688
262135
262247
65908
221596
262248
26828
83630

292280
212887
802592

66538
89838
93723
222299
92909
4890348

260924
299691
391286
394665
321781
391782
391783

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Blower Housing Mounting
Sem

Screw, Cylinder Shield Mtg. Sem
Bearing, Cylincder

Note: Requires special tools for
installation

Seal, Ol

Cylinder Assembly

Seat, Intake Valve (Standard)
Seat, Exhalist Valve (Standard)
Guide, Exhaust Valve

Note: 231218 Guide - intake Valve
{Brass)

Bushing, Governer Crank {1/4" ID)
Gasket, Valve Cover

Breather Assembly

Tube, Breather

Screw, Sem

Cover, Cylinder Head

Pin, Eccentric

Ececentric

Crankshaft

Note: Order Part Number 84196 for
Timing Gear

Key, Flywheel

Gear, Timing

Valve, Intake

Spring, Intake Valve

Retainer, Intake Valve

Valve, Exhaust

Spring, Exhaust Valve

Retainer, Exhaust Valve Rotocoil
(2)

Rotocoil, Exhaust Valve

Gear, Cam

Plug, Spark (1 1/2" high - 37-42

mm

Elbow, Spark Plug

Wrench, Spark Plug

Screw, Cylinder Head (3" long)
Lock, Connecting Rod Screw
Screw, Connecting Rod

Rod Assembly, Connecting
Note: For Connecting Rod with
020" undersize Crankpin Bore -
Order No. 480469

Lock, Piston Pin

Pin Assembly, Piston - Standard
Pin Assembly, Piston - .005 0.8.
Ring Set, Piston - Standard
Ring Set, Piston - .010* 0.8,
Ring Set, Piston - .020" 0.5,
Ring Set, Piston - .030" 0.5,

NO. NO.

38

Piston Ring Sets

39

40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
83
64
65

66
67
68
89
70
71
72
73

394661
394662
394663
394664

271918

94305
91084
291675
480452
480927

92613
231082
491323
93307
93306
231058
222450
212359
93875
298909
399891
490815
398525
92791
93722
90576
26157
90200
93572
260695
390784

221535
93496

260584
262348
223715
271866
262248
491451

DESCRIPTION

Pistons Assembly Standard

Piston Assembly - .010 O.S.
Piston Assembly - .020" Q.5
Piston Assembly - .030% O.S.

Note: For Chrome Ring Set -
Standard size - Order No. 392331
Gasket, Crankcase Cover (1/64"
thick)

Screw, Base Mounting Sem

Piug, Qi Drain

Seal, Oil

Base, Engine

Lever Assembly, Governor (For 1/4"
dia, Crank)

Bolt, Governor Lever

Nut, Hex 10 - 24

Seal, Ol

Retainer, E-Ring

Cotter, Hairpin

Crank, Governor (1/4" dia.)
Washer, Governor Crank (1/4" dia.)
Link, Counterweight

Screw, Counterweight (1)

Pin, Counterweight (1)
Counterweight Assembly

Qil Slinger, Governor

Insulator Assembly

Washer, Lock, Shake-proct
Terminal, Spade

Nut, Hex 8 - 32

Spring, Throttie Adjustment
Screw, Machine Fil Hd. 8 - 32 x 1/2
Screw, Carburetor

Spring, Governor

Plate, Governor Controi (Choke-A-
Matic)

Clamp, Casing

Screw, Sem

Spring, Governor Link

Link, Governcr

Shield, Cylinder

Gasket, Cylinder Head

Tappet Valve

Head, Cylinder

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 281707, TYPE 0412-01

[34 - Carburetor Overhaul Kit a7

48



REPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 281707, TYPE 0412-01

KEY PART
NO. NO.

490689
93158

93705
223752
19203
93535
223726
280687
492326

< [do el Na )i 4 IR SO 4V] Py —

Y

392134

93805
222562
280848
92284
220865
222661
490327
270920
93572
223721
490474
280741
68838
94248
2127086
94246
223700
231532
491519
490332
270853
24018
394688
270382
222010
380834
211960
891920
26157

ek ek L &
[63 =N O L%

R S T W
Lo e NN 0)}

PN N
F2 DN - O

B IO NS
~§ G Ot

W
- O 0o

<)
(]

WL
QOO O

DESCRIPTION

Housing, Blower

Screw, Blower Housing Mounting
Sem

Screw, Hex Hd.

Guard, Fiywheel

Puller, Flywheel

Screw, Sem 3/4" Long
Retainer, Fan

Fan, Flywheel

Flywheel and Ring Gear Assy. -
Magneto

Gear, Ring {Includes Mounting
Parts)

Screw, Sem

Screen, Flush Rotating
Spacer

Nug, Hex

Washer, Spring

Cup, Screen Mounting
Cap and Dipstick, Oll Filter
Seal, Oil Filler Cap

Screw, Clamp Mounting
Clamp, Qif Filler Tube

Fill Group, Ol

Tube, Oil Filler

Seal, Filler Tube

Stud, Air Cleaner

Knob, Air Cleaner

Stud, Air Cleaner

Cover, Air Cleaner

Nut, Air Cleaner Mig.
Cartridge, Air Cleaner
Body, Air Cleaner

Gasksat, Air Cleaner

Screw, Air Cleaner Sem
Carburetor Qvernaut Lit
Washer, Choke Shaft
Valve, Choke

Shatt and Lever, Choke
Venturi, Carburetor

Screw, Machine Fil Hd. 8-32 x 5/8"
Spring, Throtile Adjustment

49

KEY PART

NO.
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
81
62
63
64
85
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

NQ.
93499

211712
261116
289740
93043

202681
271853
398970
491006
27051
299707
222433
380818
933567

481031
221995
231323
222014
396568
221997
480473
93572

384682
230896
222311
67218

394462
930563

383815
283090
261610
83621

270872

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Throttle and Choke Valve
Mtg. Sem

Stop, Throttle

Spring, Choke Return
Nozzle, Carburetor

Pin, Throttie Stop

Valve Assembly, Carburetcr Idle
Washer, Throtile Shaft Seal (Foam)
Seal, Thretile Shait

Shaft and Lever, Throttie
Gasket, Fiat Bowl

Float, Carburetor

Valve, Throttle

Pump, Impulse

Screw, Carburetor
Carburetor Assembty

Bowi, Float

Screw, Nozzle

Washer, Float Bowl

Valve, Needle

Plug, Welch

Body Assembly, Carburetor
Screw, Carbureter

Valve, Fuel inlet

Pin, Float Hinge

Bracket, Carburstor
Connector, Fuel Pipe

Repair Kit, Pump

Clamp, Fuel Pipe

Fuel Line (11" Long)

Filter, Fuel (In Fuel Line}
Link, Choke

Screw, Sem

Gasket, Carburetor Mounting

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 254 mm



HREPAIR PARTS
12 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTCR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.257360
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 281707, TYPE 0412-01

KEY PART

NO.

werde
CLWO-lOahwny —

N
—

[ N R N
(S QR OV N )

NO.
394808

94003

3956538
385537
390837
393825
394857
490421
398003
480478
280104
894288

235635

83984

480324

DESCRIPTION

Motor and Drive Assembly 12V, 4-

3/8" Housing Length
Thru Bolt Assembly
Brush Assembly
*E£nd Cap Assembly Commutator
Armature Assembly
Housing Assembly
Drive End Cap Assembly
Drive Assembly
Clutch Assembly
Retainer and Pin
Gear
Roll Pin
Screw, Sem
Screw, Sem
Cover, Starter (includes Mounting
Screws)

KEY PART

NO.

16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

* Includes Brush Set

NO.

393474
3834586

393362

221798
93381

398808
492341
491252
420525

23 LABEL WIT

24 GASKETSET

DESCRIPTION

Stator, Aiternator (Duai Circuit)
Diode and Connector Assembly
(Duat Circuit)

Alternator Harness Assembly (Dual
Circuit)

Terminal, ighitlon

Screw, Armature Mounting Sem
Wire, Ground

Armature, Magnetc

Decal, Label Kit

Gasket Set

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =254 mm

50



‘sedois uo uonsalip BunbuByd UsuM UONED
BUIBIINS 98i048Xg "[O30 jo ss0) 40 Buddyy weasad o Ajie
-npeib suing edew 808 Ul $S0I0B JaAsu ‘(5L wmmw Jgieaih

jou) sadols 10 98} 911 UMOD puB dn JoJoBLL INoA arisd)

ARARAAAAAR AR AR RA VA A AR SRR VAR DAL AR R AAA A A A A A LA AL VA AR A A AR R A AR AT A A AR AR A AR A R A R4 .ﬁwﬁiﬁ/ ¥

‘HAHL HO AN ANS
HLIMA TIATT SIHL GTI0H ONY 1HDIS

i

,mm % NS
1M $S0HOY LON 9 B Wz@m@m i
T NAAOG GNY 4N 3aIH ATNO ~ - L

NOILVHIdO 34VS HO4 S3d071S ONILHDIS HO4 FdIND a31s3aH0N!

51



MANUAL

MODEL |

91 ?,,25?3@% Fach tractor has its own model number. Each engine has its own modet

number.

The model number for your tractor will be found on the model plate
focated under the seat.

The model number for your engine will be found on the blower housing.

All paﬁs listed herein may be ordered from any Sears, Rosbuck and Co.
Service Centers and most Fetail Stores.

HOW TO ORDER WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOW-

REPAIR PARTS ING INFORMATION:
- PRODUCT - LAWN TRACTOR

+ MODEL NUMBER - 817.2587360

« ENGINE MODEL NUMBER - 281707, TYPE NUMBER 0412-01
= PART NUMBER

« PART DESCRIPTION

Your Sears merchandise has added value when you consider Sears has
service units nationwide staffed with Sears trained technicians... profes-
sional technicians specifically trained to insure that we meet our pledge
to you, we service what we sall,

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, 1L 60684 U.S.A.

128375 10081 PRINTED IN U.5.A,





